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001 
19 世紀 硬木供桌 
A Hardwood Altar Table, 19th C. 
估價：$800 - $1500 
L: 107.5cm W: 53cm H: 94.5cm 
起拍：$400 

002 
民國 硬木鑲老雲石掛屏連

框 
Set Of Two Framed 
Dali Marble Panels, 

Republican P. 
估價：$500 - $800 

Hardwood frame inlaid marble 
hanging panels.  Surfaces of 

the marble inscribed with 
calligraphy.  49x49cm  

Provenance: Acquired in 
Toronto in an antiquestore in 
the 1980's 
來源：1980 年代購於多倫
多古董店 
起拍：$300 

003 
民國 硬木鑲老雲石掛屏連框 
Two Framed Dali Marble Square 
Panels, Republic P. 
估價：$500 - $800 
Hardwood frame inlaid marble hanging panels.  
Surfaces of the marble inscribed with poems. 
The  marble of creamy-white tone suffused 
with grey  streaks, depicting a landscape of 
mountains52x52cmProvenance: Acquired in 
Toronto in an antique  store in the 1980's 
來源：1980 年代購於多倫多古董店 
起拍：$300 

 
004 

20 世紀 百寶嵌山水人物硬木掛屏對 
Pair of Jade Inlaid Hardwood Hanging 

Screens, 20thC 
估價：$4000 - $7000 

Depicting figures in a landscape scene, with  
various gemstones inlaid. 86.5cm x 53.5cm x  

3.5cm(thickness) 
 

起拍：$2000 
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005 
民國 剔紅百寶嵌掛屏 
An Inlaid Jade Lacquer 
Wall Screen, Republic P. 
估價：$2000 - $4000 
Of rectangular form, the black 
lacquer ground  scattered with 
various inlaid motifs including 
a  green jade vases, burner, and 
ect. the margin with  continuous 
bat jade and shou pattern jade 
L:  98.5cm W: 70.5cm 
 
起拍：$1000 

 

006 
清 老紅木南官椅一對 
A Pair of Hongmu 
Arm Chairs, Qing 
估價：$6000 - $10000 
A pair of hongmu 
arm chairs, L: 59.5cm, 
W: 45cm,  H: 93.8cm  
Provenance: From a 
Hong Kong family in 
Toronto. 
來源：多倫多香港移
民家庭舊藏 
起拍：$3000 

 007 
20 世紀中期 黃花梨
南官椅一對 
A Pair of 
Huanghuali 
Nanguan Chairs, 
Mid 20th C 
估價：$15000 - $25000 
A pair of huanghuali 
nanguan chairs. H: 
102cm, L: 57.5cm, W: 
46cm  Provenance: 
From a Hong Kong 
family in Toronto. 
來源：多倫多香港移
民家庭舊藏
 
起拍：$6000 

008 
18/19 世紀 木雕羅
漢像 
A Chinese Carved 
Wood Figure of 
Luohan, 18th-
19th C. 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Carved a standing 
Luohan, wearing a 
loose robe,  revealing 
the chest and feet 
underneath, hands put  
up to belly. H: 89cm 
with base 
 
起拍：$300 

 

009 
19 世紀 德化白瓷人物騎象檯燈 
A Mounted Blanc de Chine 
Figural Lamp,19th C. 
估價：$500 - $800 
Dressed in foreign attire wearing 
a soft cap and  holding a lotus 
stem, the elephant standing four  
square turning its head to the right, 
applied  overall with an unctuous 
cream-white glaze. Total  H: 72cm, 
porcelain H: 30.5cm 
 
起拍：$200 
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010 
硬木隨形筆筒 
A Hardwood Brush Pot 
估價：$400 - $700 
Naturally in the appearance of a tree 
trunk,  supported by several feet. 
W:28.5cm H: 27cm 
 
起拍：$200 

 

011 
清 白玉帶鉤 
A Carved Jade Belt Buckle, 
Qing 
估價：$1000 - $2000 
Open-carved beasts design and 
pierced in two  sections. D:10.5cm 
 
起拍：$500 

012 
清 白玉玉牌兩個 
Two Celadon Jade Plaque 
Pendants, Qing 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Of rectangular section, both 
decorated with  figures on one 
side and calligraphy on the other  
side, the stones of white tone. 
Largest H:5.8cm 
 
起拍：$300 

013 
清 白玉牌兩個 
Two Celadon Jade 
Plaque Pendants, Qing 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Of rectangular section, one 
is decorated with  figures on 
both side and the other one is  
decorated with figures on one 
side and calligraphy  on the 
other side, the stones of white 
tone.  Largest H:5.7cm 
 
起拍：$300 

014 
玉扳指和蓋盒一組 
A Jade Thumb Ring & A Cover 
Box 
估價：$500 - $800 
The ring of pale green color, with dark 
brown  inclusions. L: 2.2cm The cover box 
in round shape,  with dark splashes. 
D: 4.5cm 
 
起拍：$200 

 

015 
仿古青玉錐形器 
An Archaistic Celadon Jade 
Handle 
估價：$500 - $800 
consists of two cone shape, 
jointed with a sphere.  Incised 
with archaistic patterns. Overall 
in  celadon tone, with russet 
inclusions. L: 12cm 
 
起拍：$200 

016 
玉煙嘴和瑪瑙煙嘴 

Two Jade Mouthpieces 
估價：$500 - $800 

The first made of jade, of green tone, with russet  
inclusions. L: 13cm The second made from agate,  

in transparent brown. L: 8.5cm 
起拍：$200 
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017 
玉簪三個 
Three Jade Hairpins 
估價：$500 - $800 
The first of light white tone, 
terminated with a  beast mask. L: 
14.5cm. The second with a gently  
curved shaft terminating in a ruyi 
head. L:  9.5cmThe third worked 
from a pale stone with a  scrolling 
end. L: 7cm 
 
起拍：$200 

018 
玉簪四個 
Four Jade Hairpins 
估價：$500 - $800 
The hairpin modelled with an 
angled head and a  gently curved 
body tapering to a rounded tip.  
Longest: 13.2cm 
 
起拍：$200 

 

019 
玉雕六個 連盒 
Six Pieces of Jade Carvings, 
with Box 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Carved various of animals and 
figurine. Of various  tones and 
colors. Biggest L: 6.5cm 
 
起拍：$300 

 

020 
玉雕六個 連盒 
Six Pieces of Jade Carvings, with Box 
估價：$500 - $800 
Carved various of animals and figurine. Of 
various  tones and colors. Largest L: 4.5cm 
 
起拍：$200 

 

021 
玉牌六個 連盒 
Six Pieces of Jade 
Plaques, with Box 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Carved various archaistic 
shapes and colors.  Largest 
L: 10cm 
 
起拍：$300 

 

022 
清 青玉雕杯 連座 
A Carved Jade Phonenix 
Brush Pot, Qing 
估價：$600 - $1000 
A finely carved brush pot. The 
body carved with  phoenix. 
H:14cm 
 
起拍：$300 
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025 
清 白玉帶皮鼻煙壺 
A White Jade 
Snuff Bottle, Qing 
估價：$3000 - $5000 
roughly rectangular 
shape, the reverse with 
russet  dots. H: 6.5cm 
 
起拍：$1200 

 

026 
清 祥雲紋齋戒黑玉牌 
A Black Jade 
Plaque, Qing 
估價：$400 - $700 
Of rectangular shape, 
carved scrolling clouds  
patterns and the middle 
incised two Chinese  
characters. L: 6.5cm 
 
起拍：$200 

027 
19 世紀 玉杯六個 連盒 
Six Spinach Green Jade Articles, with 
Box, 19th C. 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Each of well concave shape, in spinach green, with  
minor impurities. Average D: 7cm 
 
起拍：$300 

 

028 
清 瑪瑙螭龍小杯 連座 
An Agate Chi Long Cup, 
w/Stand, Qing 
估價：$500 - $800 
the rounded sides rising from a 
short foot to a  slightly flared rim, 
with chilong clambering on  both 
sides detailed with bicurcated 
tails and a  finely incised mane, 
the stone of a  semi-translucent 
colour with russet highlights. 
D: 9cm 
 
起拍：$200 

023 
蓮花紋青玉蓋盒 連座 
A Celadon Jade Box, 
with Stand 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Of round shape, the top 
incised with a lotus  flower. 
D:5.5cm 
 
起拍：$300 

 

024 
玉雕件一組四個 
A Group Of Jade Carved Objects 
估價：$200 - $400 
The first of a seated cow with legs underneath  itself, overall 
in a pale green tone. The second  of a carved elephant, 
overall in a green and white  tone. The third of a carved 
mystical beast,  overall in a yellow tone. The forth of a 
carvedbird, overall in a rustic shade. Largest H:4cm 
 
起拍：$100 
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029 
玉山子花盆擺件 （有修補） 
A Celadon Jade Scholar's 
Rock (Repaired) 
估價：$500 - $800 
Carved in the form of cluster of 
small balls,  supported by a filled 
metal lobed pot. the stone  of 
celadon tone. H: 20.5cm 
 
起拍：$200 

 

030 
翡翠手鐲和玉掛牌兩件 
A Jadeite Bangle and Two Jade 
Pendants 
估價：$300 - $500 
The bangle of blue-purple tone, outer D: 
8.5cm The  first plaque carved with grapes 
and a squirrel  motif, L: 5.1cm. the second 
modeled an ancient  bell. L: 5.2cm 
 
起拍：$100 

 

031 
清 玉章料一組四個 
Four Jade Stamp 
Materials, Qing 
估價：$500 - $800 
All of celadon tone, carved 
with mythical beasts,  of various 
shapes and sizes. Largest H: 
4.5cm 
 
起拍：$200 

 

032 
清 青玉雙歡擺件和瑪瑙雕件 
A Celadon Jade Carved Double Cats&An 
Agate Carving, Qing 
估價：$200 - $400 
The first carved two cats chasing each other's  back, the 
stone of celadon tone, with russet  inclusions. L: 3cm. 
The second carved two monkeys.  D: 3.2cm 
 
起拍：$100 

033 
清 玉璧 
A Jade Disc, Qing 
估價：$500 - $800 
The smaller one 
carved to one side 
with C-scrolls  and 
lozenges, the reverse 
with the 'grain' 
'pattern. The stone of 
celadon tone. D: 6cm 
 
起拍：$200 

 

034 
清 白玉掛牌 
A Jade Pendant, 
Qing 
估價：$600 - $1000 
In pale white tone, one side 
incised with a boy  and 
an elderly under trees, the 
reverse with  calligraphy, 
metal surmounted. L: 5cm 
(jade only ) 
 
起拍：$300 
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037 
清 白玉靈芝紋玉雕水洗 
A White Jade Carved Lingzhi Brush 
Washer, Qing 
估價：$2000 - $4000 
the exterior carved with a leafy branch sprouting  
additional smaller fungus, the stone of a celadon  
colour with russet inclusions. L: 16.5cm  
Provenance: from an important collector in Boston 
來源：波士頓西人藏家 
 
起拍：$1000 

 038 
20 世紀中 碧玉鳳耳龍
首紋活環蓋瓶 連座 
Spinach Green Jade 
Vase w/ Cover And 
Stand, Mid20thC 
估價：$600 - $1000 
A Spinach Green Jade 
Covered Vase With 
Phoenix  handles on 
shoulders, and another 
pairs of handle  with 
suspending loose ring on 
lower body.H:19cm 
起拍：$300 

 

039 
清 三彩花卉紋盤 
A Sancai Floral 
Porcelain 
Dish,Qing 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Painted with sancai 
scrolling floral 
pattern, 4  treasures 
around side, base 
with blue leaf  mark. 
D:21.5cm 
 
起拍：$300 

 

035 
清 青玉帶皮扳指 
A  Celadon Jade Thumb Ring, Qing 
估價：$400 - $700 
Of cylindrical form, pale grey translucent stone  with a broad convex flattened side of 
russet-brown  skin. W: 3.2cm 
 
起拍：$200 

 036 
青白玉 雙魚水洗 
A Celadon Jade Twin Fish Washer 
估價：$1000 - $2000 
Of oval form, the interior carved in relief with  two fish, 
the exterior flanked by a pair of  mythical beast masks, 
the stone of an even celadon  tone with russet veins. L: 
15cm
Provenance: from an important collector in Boston 
來源：波士頓西人藏家 
 
起拍：$500 
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041 
唐 醬釉小碗 連盒 
A Small Brown Glazed Bowl, Tang W/Box 
估價：$500 - $800 
Covered overall with a lustrous glaze accentuated,  the 
glaze thinning at the rim and stopping  irregularly at the 
foot ring to reveal the  purplish-brown stoneware body. 
D: 7.7cm 
起拍：$200 

042 
粉彩小盤及青花人物小盤 大清康熙年制款 
A Group Of Two Porcelain Dishes 
估價：$600 - $1000 
First of a blue and white dish depicting  garden  scene with 
figures. The second of a famille rose  dish with insects and 
leaves. Both bases with a  six-characters Kangxi mark. Largest 
D:13cm
Provenance: From a Hong Kong Family in Ottawa 
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
起拍：$300 

 043 
18 世紀 仿生小香爐 成化年制款 
Porcelain Incense Stick Plate w/ Burner 
Statue, 18th C. 
估價：$1000 - $2000 
Has a burner statue in the center of the dish,  surrounding 
with 7 kinds of treasure,with light  peacock blue glazed and 
Chenghua 4 characters  mark, D:11.5cm 
起拍：$500 

 044 
明 三彩陶燈 
Pottery Candle Holder, Ming 
估價：$500 - $800 
Of a fountain shaped, glazed in shades of brown  and jade 
green. With three birds leaning towards  the center. H:7.5cm  
Provenance: From a Hong Kong Family in Ottawa 
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
起拍：$200 

 

040 
19 世紀 孔雀藍釉膽瓶 
A Large Peacock Blue Glazed 
Long Neck Vase,19th C. 
估價：$500 - $800 
Pear-shaped vase rising from globular 
body to a  long neck, covered overall 
in peacock blue glazed.  H:44cm 
 
起拍：$200 
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045 
哥窯蓋盒一對 
A Pair Of Crackle Glazed 
Small Cover Boxes 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Of circular form, the exterior of 
cover and body  is in a white glaze 
and suffused with dense  networks of 
russet crackles. D:6.7cm  
Provenance: From a Hong Kong 
Family in Ottawa 
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
 
起拍：$300 

046 
高古綠釉陶罐 
A Green Glazed Pottery 
Jar w/Box, Jin Dynasty 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Jar of bulbous form in green 
glaze with four small  handles 
on the shoulder. With 
certificate. H:22cm  
Provenance: with a Hong Kong 
Certificate of  Antiquity.From a 
Hong Kong Family in Ottawa
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
附帶香港藝術品認證證書 
起拍：$300 

 

047 
明 龍泉花卉大盤 
A Carved Celadon Dish, Ming 
估價：$600 - $1000 
The interior roundel lightly incised with 
a crest.  The interior rim decorated with 
floral motif.  With certificate. D:33cm  
Provenance: with a HongKong 
Certificate of Antiquity.From a Hong 
Kong Family in Ottawa
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
附帶香港藝術品認證證書 
起拍：$300 

 048 
粉彩象腿瓶 大
清同治年制 
Chinese 
Wucai Vase, 
Tongzhi Mark 
估價：$600 - 
$1000 
Painted with 
varies censer and 
objects. With  
scroll pattern at 
the bottom. With 
a  six-characters 
Tongzhi mark 
at neck. H:32cm  
Provenance: 
From a Hong 
Kong Family in 
Ottawa 
來源：渥太華香
港移民家族 
 
起拍：$300 

049 
18 世紀 青花花卉罐連蓋 
A Blue And White Jar With Cover, 18th C 
估價：$1500 - $2500 
Of ovoid body with domed cover and recessed base.  Painted 
with lotus and 'shou' character. Cover  made with wood and 
metal. H:22cm  
Provenance: From a Hong Kong Family in Ottawa 
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
起拍：$700 
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050 
漢 高古綠釉陶製井 
A Green Glazed 
Pottery Well, Han 
估價：$600 - $1000 
A hand-built ceramic 
model of a well topper 
with a  wide base 
tapering to a thick 
circular rim. With  
certificate. H:31cm  
Provenance: with a 
Hong Kong Certificate 
of Antiquity.From a 
Hong Kong Family in 
Ottawa
來源：渥太華香港移
民家族 
附帶香港藝術品認證
證書 
起拍：$300 

051 
三個一組陶瓷小盤 
A Group Of Three Porcelain Dishes 
估價：$600 - $1000 
With certificate. Largest D:14cm 
Provenance: with a HongKong Certificate of  
Antiquity. From a Hong Kong Family in Ottawa
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
附帶香港藝術品認證證書 
 
起拍：$300 

 

052 
龍泉窯碗和開片小碗兩個 
A Longquan Celadon Bowl & Two Celadon 
Glazed Bowls 
估價：$600 - $1000 
With certificate. Largest D:15.5cm 
Provenance: with a Hong Kong Certificate of  Antiquity.
From a Hong Kong Family in Ottawa
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
附帶香港藝術品認證證書 
 
起拍：$300 

 

053 
陶製小物件一組 
A Group Of Pottery Objects 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Consists of four pottery objects. Including two  three 
color glazed animals, a figure sitting on a  beast with 
green glazed and a pottery bird. With  certificate. 
Largest H:7cm
Provenance: with a Hong Kong Certificate of 
Antiquity.From a Hong Kong Family in Ottawa
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
附帶香港藝術品認證證書 
起拍：$300 
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055 
陶製犬 
An Unglaze Pottery Dog 
w/box 
估價：$400 - $700 
With  certificate. H:13.5cm  
Provenance: with a Hong Kong 
Certificate of  Antiquity.From a 
Hong Kong Family in Ottawa
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
附帶香港藝術品認證證書 
起拍：$200 

 

056 
高古 彩繪陶罐 
A Painted Pottery Jar, Han 
估價：$500 - $800 
Faded red and ochre geometric 
diamond and circle  colored 
designs. With certificate. H:21.5cm  
Provenance: with a Hong Kong 
Certificate of  Antiquity.From a 
Hong Kong Family in Ottawa
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
附帶香港藝術品認證證書 
起拍：$200 

 

054 
加彩陶俑馬 
A Pottery Recumbent Horse 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Featuring a thick body with a central 
recessed  spine, painted with blue and 
red on a cream ground. With certificate. 
H:45cm  
Provenance: with a Hong Kong 
Certificate of Antiquity.From a Hong 
Kong Family in Ottawa
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
附帶香港藝術品認證證書 
 
起拍：$300 

 

057 
明以前 陶瓶 
A Celadon Crackle Glazed 
Pottery Vase,before Ming 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Inscribed with flower pattern and 
motif at the  body. Overall in a 
celadon color.H:19cm  
Provenance: From a Hong Kong 
Family in Ottawa 
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
起拍：$300 

 

058 
高古 青釉陶瓶 
An Archaistic Celadon Glazed Pottery Vase 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Of irregular shape, overall covered in brown  glaze. H:21.5cm  
Provenance: From a Hong Kong Family in Ottawa 
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
起拍：$300 
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059 
隋唐風格 漢白
玉佛像 
A Painted 
White 
Marble Jade 
Statue On A 
Stand, Sui/
Tang Style 
估價：$3000 - 
$5000 
A painted white 
marble jade 
statue of ancient 
clothing, with 
minor  red and 
yellow paint. 
H:50cm  
Provenance: 
from an 
important 
collector in 
Boston 
來源：波士頓
西人藏家 
 
起拍：$1200 

060 
醬釉刻人物大罐 
A Large Brown 
Double Glazed 
Pottery Jar 
估價：$800 - $1500 
On cylindrical form body 
decorated with carved  
figures in caramel colored 
slip over dark brown  
glaze, this jar has a right 
angel shoulder  decorated 
with bat pattern. 
H:28.5cm 
起拍：$400 

 

061 
19 世紀 粉彩送子
觀音 
A Famille Rose 
Guanyin, 19th C 
估價：$500 - $800 
Revealing a 
standing guanyin 
in the middle,  
accompanied with 
two boys. H:  18.5cm 
 
起拍：$200 

 

062 
民國 鈞釉橄欖小瓶 連
座 
A Small Blue 
Vase, with Stand, 
Republican P 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Of olive pit form, overall 
covered in a blue  glaze. 
H:15cm 
 
起拍：$300 

063 
粉彩人物花卉碗盤一組四個 
Three Famille Rose Dishes & A Bowl
估價：$300 - $500
A group of bowls and dishes including three famille rose 
dishes and a bowl. 
Largest D:18cm
 
起拍：$100 
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064 
清 青花山水圖膽瓶 
連座 
A Blue & White 
Vase, With Stand, 
Qing 
估價：$600 - $1000 
The pear-shaped 
body painted with a 
landscape  scene, the 
bottom with a double 
circle mark. H:  25.5cm 
without stand 
起拍：$300 

 

065 
清 青瓷暗刻紋天球瓶 
A Plum Glazed 
Porcelain Vase, Qing 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Of ovoid body rising to 
a cylindrical neck, the  
exterior cover in a plum-
green glaze, carved with  
peony and ruyi pattern. 
H:32cm 
起拍：$300 

 

066 
民國 銅胎掐絲琺瑯喜上眉梢大對瓶 
A Pair of Chinese Export Cloisonne Vases, 
Republic P. 
估價：$1000 - $2000 
Decorated with swallow and plum blossoms against a  blue 
background. H:50cm without stand 
 
起拍：$500 

 

067 
創匯期 銅胎掐絲琺瑯大香爐
一對 
A Pair of Large Chinese 
Export Gilt Bronze and 
Cloisonne Censer 
估價：$2000 - $4000 
the globular body supported 
on three cabriole legs  issuing 
from gilt-bronze lion masks, 
with everted  rim, the exterior 
decorated in bright enamels  
against a turquoise ground 
with large lotus blooms  borne 
on undulating foliate scrolls 
withattendant bud. H:87cm 
wtihout stand. H:114.5 with  
stand 
 
起拍：$1000 
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068 
出口創匯期 鎏金累絲燒琺瑯對瓶 
連座 
A Pair of Export Metal Gilt 
Cloisonne Enamel Vases 
估價：$800 - $1500 
The pair of metal gilt meiping 
vases are in  extremely magnificent 
golden color, enriched lots  of details 
with cloisonne enamel and stones  
decorations. H:17cm 
起拍：$400 

 

069 
老玉鼻煙壺一組八個 
A Group of Eight Jade 
Snuff Bottles W/Box 
估價：$2000 - $4000 
Of various shapes and colors, 
including celadon  and white, 
shaped in rectangular, oval,  
compressed, melon and etc. 
Biggest H: 7.5 cm 
起拍：$1000 

 

070 
青花料器鼻煙壺一組 
A Group of Four Porcelain and Glass Snuff Bottles 
估價：$600 - $1000 
The first of tapered cylinder form, painted with  various figures, 
the base with a fish mark. The  second of tapered cylinder form, 
painted with  roosters, the base with a double circle mark, the  third 
of comprees form, with calligraphy and afigure, the base with a four 
character qianlong  mark. The fourth made from peking glass, with 
the  base with a guyuexuan mark.  Largest  H: 8.3cm 
起拍：$300 

071 
民國 骨雕鼻煙壺 
Old Chinese 
Hornbill Snuff 
Bottle 
估價：$600 - $1000 
A deep carved hornbill 
snuff bottle with relief  
bird on blossoming flower 
branch motif.  Intricately 
carved ring handles. H: 
8.5cm 
起拍：$300 

072 
民國 玉雕兔子擺件 
A Jade Carving Hare Republic 
Period 
估價：$1000 - $2000 
Incised flattened ears, reclining with its  
forepaws stretched out under its face, 
the white  stone with russet inclusions. 
L: 6cm 
 
起拍：$500 

 

073 
民國 玉雕雙鴛擺件 
A Jade Carving Mandarin 
Ducks Republic Period 
估價：$1000 - $2000 
carved with their heads turned back, 
clasping a  stem in their beaks, delicately 
incised with fine  lines and archaistic 
scrolls, their webbed feet  tucked under 
their bodies, the stone whitish-pale  
green in tone with russet inclusions. L: 
7.7cm 
起拍：$500 
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074 
民國 黃玉雕帶皮山羊擺件 
A Yellow Jade Goat Carving 
Republic Period 
估價：$4000 - $6000 
Carved in the form of a recumbent goat 
with its  leg tucked beneath, its tail falls 
naturally, the  stone of an even pale yellow 
colour and russet  inclusions. L: 8.5cm 
 
起拍：$1600 

 

075 
高古玉兩件 
Two Archaistic 
Jade Carvings 
估價：$2000 - $4000 
"The first a square 
thumb ring, with 
string  patterns. W: 
3cm. The second a 
jade stick. L: 5.7cm" 
 
起拍：$1000 

 
076 
葫蘆童子帶皮玉掛件 
A Jade Carved Double Gourd 
with Boy 
估價：$1000 - $2000 
Carved a boy groveling on top a double 
gourd, with  a small toad and a string of 
coins. the stone of  celadon tone with russet 
inclusions. L: 6.1cm 
 
起拍：$500 

 
077 
青玉雕勾連雲紋璏 
An Archaistic White Jade Scabbard Slide 
估價：$1000 - $2000 
The slightly tapered rectangular top with incurved  ends and a lug 
beneath, the skin patterned with a  series of alternating C-scrolls, 
the pointed tail  splayed across the narrow end of the slide, the  
stone of celadon tone with russet inclusions. L:7.6cm 
 
起拍：$500 

078 
清 木鎏金騎鼇觀音 
Old Tibetan Gilt Maitreya Riding A Qilin 
估價：$1500 - $2500 
Intricately carved gilt and lacquered wood  maitreya buddha 
riding a reclining qilin on lotus  throne. H: 29cm  Provenance: 
from an important collector in Boston 
來源：波士頓西人藏家 
 
起拍：$700 
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079 
清 白玉觀音立像 
A White Jade 
Guanyin, Qing 
估價：$300 - $500 
The standing 
guanyin looking 
straight ahead, with  
hands crossed at 
front. the stone of 
white tone  with 
russet inclusions. H: 
7.4cm 
 
起拍：$100 

080 
清 德化白瓷觀音像 
何朝宗（1522 －
1600）款 
A Blanc De Chine 
Guanyin, After He 
Zhaozong 
估價：$500 - $800 
Shown seated with one 
knee raised, the arms  
resting on a support, 
the back impressed 
with an  apocryphal He 
Chaozong seal mark. H: 
18.5cm 
 
起拍：$200 

 

081 
青瓷蓮花座觀音像 
A Celadon 
Guanyin Figure 
估價：$400 - $700 
The sitting guanyin 
with legs crossed and 
an  instrument in the 
right hand, the left hand 
rising  to the chest. 
supported with a lotus 
flower base.  H: 13.5cm 

起拍：$200 

 

082 
爐鈞釉雕花小梅瓶 
A Small Robin's Egg Carved 
Flowers Mei Vase 
估價：$300 - $500 
Of baluster form with an everted 
rim, the body  evenly molded with 
florets. H: 11.5cm  
Provenance: From a Hong Kong 
family in Toronto. 
來源：多倫多香港移民家族舊
藏 
起拍：$100 

 

083 
光緒 粉彩山水花卉琮式瓶 樂古堂 帶證書 

A Famille Rose Sqare Section Vase, Guanxu Period 
估價：$8000 - $10000 

One side painted with a landscape, a dedication to  a fishing 
scene, the opposing side with the  similar, the remaining two 

sides each with  blooming peonies. The base with an iron 
red mark  reading le gu tang zhi. With a certificate of auction 

purchase. H: 19cm  
Provenance: From a senior collector, purchased in  1998 Beijing 

Hanhai 
來源：北美資深藏家 1998 年購於北京瀚海 

 
起拍：$3000 
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084 
民國 青釉龍紋筆筒 
A Celadon Glazed Dragon Brush Pot, 
Republican 
估價：$600 - $1000 
of cylindrical form, shallowly painted dragons  
chasing flaming balls in two panels. overall  covered 
with light green glaze. H:16.5cm 
起拍：$300 

 

085 
清 龍泉青瓷暗刻花紋碗 
A Longquan Celadon Lotus Bowl,Qing 
估價：$500 - $800 
The sides rising from a straight foot, the  exterior with 
overlapping Lotus flower patterns,  the interior with a 
blooming lotus flower. overall  covered with see green 
glaze. D: 22cm 
 
起拍：$200 

 
086 
仿古琉璃壁 
An Archaistic Glass Bi 
估價：$600 - $1000 
of circular section centered with an aperture,  each side carved with a 
dense network of raised  spirals, the inner and outer edges with a raised  
rim. D: 7cm 
 
起拍：$300 

 087 
高古蟠龍玉珮 
An Archaic Pan Long Jade Pendant 
估價：$800 - $1500 
the flat pendant carved in the form of a sinuous  dragon with 
curled flanges, carved on both sides  with even rows of relief 
spirals, the celadon jade  with reddish inclusions. L: 10.2cm 
起拍：$400 

 
088 
清 青玉花插 
A Celadon Jade Flower Holder, Qing 
估價：$600 - $1000 
roughly the shape of an oblique elliptic cylinder,  surface carved with 
a crane, lingzhi and bamboo.  The stone of celadon tone with russet 
inclusions.  approx H: 6.5cm 
 
起拍：$300 
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089 
元 白玉壽帶鳥爐頂 連盒 
A Jade Bird Finial, with 
Box, Yuan 
估價：$1500 - $2500 
In the form of a recumbent 
bird, its head with a  short 
beak looking straight ahead 
surrounded by  floating flowers. 
H: 4cm 
 
起拍：$700 

090 
仿古玉玦 
An Archaistic Jade Slit-
Ring, Jue 
估價：$300 - $500 
Of jue form, the thick circular 
ring with squared  edges 
opening on one side with flat 
ends forming a  slit, the stone 
of a celadon tone. W: 3.7cm 
起拍：$100 

 

091 
民國翡翠和歐泊小鼻煙壺 
Two Small Snuff Bottles, 
Republican P. 
估價：$300 - $500 
The first of compressed form, carved with a 
flying  dragon. H: 4.6cm The second of oval 
form, craved a dragon, overall  in green-
purple tone. H: 4cm 
起拍：$300 

 

092 
清 銅弦紋奩式爐 宣德款 
A Bronze Cylindrical Tripod 
Censer, Xuande Mark, Qing  
估價：$500 - $800 
The cylindrical body cast around 
the exterior with  three bands of 
bow strings and set on three short  
cabriole legs. The base with a six 
character  xuande mark. H: 8.5cm
Provenance: From an important 
Family in Montreal 
來源：滿地可西人家族舊藏 
 
起拍：$200 

 

093 
18 世紀 大灑金雙獅耳爐帶蓋 大清宣德年制款 
A  Gold Splashed Bronze Censer, Xuande Mark, 18thC 
估價：$2000 - $4000 
The compressed globular body rising from a short  spreading foot, set to 
either side of the body  with two simple beast mask handles and liberally  
splashed with gold around the exterior, the base  with a six-character xuande 
mark. H:19cm 
Provenance: From an important Family in Montreal 
來源：滿地可西人家族舊藏 
起拍：$1000 
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096 
刺繡七張 
Seven Pieces of Silk 
Embroideries 
估價：$400 - $700 
Of various shapes and colors, revealing 
figurine,  dragons, hundred-treasure 
and etc. Largest L: 68cm 
 
起拍：$200 

 

097 
刺繡兩張 
Two Pieces of Silk 
Embroideries 
估價：$400 - $700 
Both in black background, 
the first revealing shou  
patterns, the second 
decorated with flowers at  
corners. Largest L:  85cm 
 
起拍：$200 

098 
宋 磁州窯罐 連座 
A Cizhou Yao Jar, With Stand, 
Song 
估價：$600 - $1000 
In tapering cylinder shape, covered 
in white  glaze, painted with random 
patterns. H:21.5cm 
起拍：$300 

 

095 
19 世紀 龍紋刺繡 
A Piece of Silk Embroidery, 
19th C. 
估價：$500 - $800 
Depicting flying dragons, embracing 
a large shou character, against a dark 
red background. 132cm x  186cm 
 
起拍：$200 

 

094 
清 藏傳銅佛塔 
A Tibetan Bronze Stupa, 
Qing 
估價：$300 - $500 
tiered upper section with closed 
lotus finial, the  bottom in a bell 
shape. H: 18.5cm   Provenance: 
From an important Family in 
Montreal 
來源：滿地可西人家族舊藏 
起拍：$100 
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101 
剔紅大瓶一對 
A Pair of Carved Cinnabar Vases 
估價：$2000 - $4000 
The globular body carved with flowers 
and  lanscapes in panels, rise up to a 
straight neck.   H: 59.5cm 
 
起拍：$1000 

 

102 
建國期 剔紅百寶嵌插屏 連座 
A Cinnabar hundred treasure Table Screen, 20th C. 
估價：$500 - $800 
Of octagonal shape, both sides with gemstone  inlaid, depicting 
bamboo and flowers and buddha.  H: 53.5cm 
 
起拍：$300 

 

100 
瓷碗三件 

Three Pieces of porcelain Articles 
估價：$400 - $700 

The first a white glazed bowl, the second an 
oval  shape jar, the third a large stem bowl, 

the  interior decorated with archiastic net 
pattens.  

Largest H: 15cm 
起拍：$200 

099 
清早期 素三彩童子瓷塑一
對 
Pair of Chinese Sancai 
Glazed Figures, Early 
Qing 
估價：$600 - $1000 
A pair of Chinese Sancai 
glazed biscuit figures 
of  childen, both of them 
with one hand holding a  
instrument, and the other 
hand on hip. H:28.5cm 
起拍：$300 
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103 
獸紋陶罐 連盒 
An Archaic Pottery Jar 
估價：$500 - $800 
The globular body rising from a spreading 
foot, up  to a waisted neck and a flaring 
rim, decorated  with mythical beasts and 
clouds. H: 31.5cm 
起拍：$200 

 

104 
民國 壽山石羅漢 連座 
A Shoushan Stone Carved 
Luohan, w/ stand, Republic 
估價：$1000 - $2000 
Depicting a sitting luohan wearing a 
loose robe,  revealing the beads on 
the chest,  resting on a  beast on the 
side. H: 6.5cm 
 
起拍：$500 

 

105 
玉佛 
A Jade Carved Buddha 
估價：$400 - $700 
Carved a Buddha sitting on a 
lotus flower base,  holding an 
instrument in hand, the reverse 
incised  with shou patterns and 
scrolling patterns, the  stone of 
celadon tone. 
H: 5.5cm 
 
起拍：$200 

 

107 
清 老提油人物詩文玉珮 
A Jade Carving Pendant, Qing 
估價：$300 - $500 
Overall in brown tone, one side incised with a  lady, the reverse with 
calligraphy. H: 5.5cm 
 
起拍：$100 

 

106 
青白玉鏤空雕四方玉牌兩個 
Two Reticulated Celadon Jade Plaques 
估價：$200 - $400 
The first of a rectangular shape, carved with an  
elderly and a boy, surrounded with deer, crane 
and  flowers, the stone of celadon tone. 8cm x 
8.5cm.  The second of a rectangular shape, carved 
a boat  in traditional city river. 6.1cm x 7.2cm 
起拍：$100 
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108 
壽山石印章一對 連
盒 
A Pair of Seals, 
w/Box 
估價：$500 - $800 
Of square shape, the 
top carved dragons, 
the stone  of brown-
yellow tone. H: 11cm 
起拍：$200 

 

109 
壽山石印章四個 
FourJade Seals, w/Box 
估價：$500 - $800 
The first of square shape, the top carved 
with a  mythical beast. The stone overall 
in yellow tone,  H: 5.5cm The second 
square shape, in black color.  H: 7.2cm 
The rest two are red color. 
H: 3cm 
 
起拍：$200 

110 
明 玉璜 連座 
An Archaistic Jade Huang, Ming 
估價：$600 - $1000 
The huang of arched form incised with ancient  
mythical birds, jade of celadon tone, with 
russet  inclusions. L: 8.5cm 
 
起拍：$300 

 

111 
清 青白玉透雕螭龍紋帶
鉤 
A Celadon Jade Belt 
Hook, QIng 
估價：$600 - $1000 
The top carved and 
undercut with a chilong  
grasping a lingzhi sprig 
advancing along the shaft  
towards the dragon-head 
terminal, the underside  
with a flat circular button. 
L: 13.5cm 
 
起拍：$300 

 

112 
雙荔枝玉雕擺件 
A Jade Carved Lychee 
估價：$500 - $800 
In the form of a large lychee borne on a leafy  
branch issuing another smaller fruit, the 
stone of  even celadon tone with minor russet 
inclusions.  W: 4.6cm 
 
起拍：$200 
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113 
清 碧玉鑲白玉蓋盒 乾隆禦玩
款 
A Spinach Jade insert 
White Jade Plaque 
Coverbox, Qing 
估價：$10000 - $20000 
of flattened circular shape, the 
top with a piece  of white jade 
carved with a vigorous leaping  
five-clawed dragon, the sides 
sinuous patterns.  the base with 
a four character Qianlong mark.  
D:  17.7cm  
Provenance: from an important 
collector in Boston 
來源：波士頓西人藏家 
 
起拍：$5000 

114 
清 玉蟾蜍擺件和玉菱角掛件 
A Jade Carving Toad and A 
Jade Carving Water Chest 
Qing 
估價：$300 - $500 
The jade toad with a smaller toad on 
the back and  a ball underneath. L: 
6cm. The pendant made of  black 
jade, carved two bats, holding a coin  
together. D: 6cm 
起拍：$100 

 

115 
白玉帶皮山子連座 
A Jade Carved Boulder With 
Stand 
估價：$300 - $500 
A jade boulder, of celadon white tone 
with russet  inclusions, carved pine 
trees and figures  accompanied with 
fitted wood stand, 11cm x 8.5cm,  
Weight: 530g 
起拍：$100 

 

116 
清 玉圓珠項鏈兩串 
Two Jade Beads 
Necklaces Qing 
估價：$300 - $500 
Beads of even celadon tone. 
the red stringed, 45  beads, 
L: approx 68cm biggest Dia: 
1.56cmthe pink  stringed: 47 
beads, L: approx 66cm, biggest 
dia:  1.42cm 
起拍：$100 
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117 
阿卡珊瑚戒指 
An Aqua Coral Ring 
估價：$1000 - $2000 
With a sinle spherical coral bead. Coral 
D: 13.4cm 
 
起拍：$500 

 

118 
綠碧璽鑲鑽鉑金戒指 帶證書 
A Green Tourmaline & 
Diamond Ring, with 
Certificate 
估價：$6000 - $10000 
The tourmaline stone of 
rectangular shape,  encircled 
with clusters of diamonds. 
Comes with a  MGI gemological 
laboratory appraisal services  
certificate of evaluation. For 
details please  refer to the 
certificate. 
 
起拍：$3000 

119 
清 老提油瑞獸擺件和雙歡掛件 
A Jade Carving Beast& A Double Cats 
Pendant,Qing 
估價：$300 - $500 
The first craved two beasts crouch above a banana  
leaf, facing each other. The stone of celadon  tone, 
with russet inclusions. L: 8.5cm The second  carved 
a crouching mythical beast, turning head to  the left 
side. L: 8cm 
 
起拍：$100 

120 
玉雕件三個一組 
A Group of Three Jade Carvings 
估價：$600 - $1000 
The first a cicada. L: 4.5cm the second carved two  
cats playing. L: approx 4.5cm, the third carved a  
rooster pendant. W: 3.2cm 
 
起拍：$300 

 121 
玉雕件三個一組 
A Group of Three Jade Carvings 
估價：$600 - $1000 
The first of carved a group of two horses, turned  
back to face each other. L: approx 5.5cm the  second 
carved tow boys, on holding a lotus stem.  H:5cm.
The third a bird carved with its head craned  back 
and a sprig of lotus grasped in its beak. L:5.5cm 
 
起拍：$300 
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122 
19 世紀 青玉佛手瓜擺件 
A Celadon Jade 
Carving of A Finger 
Citron, 19th C. 
估價：$200 - $400 
The fruit extended to 
elongated sinuous fingers  
with furled ends, borne 
on gnarled leafy stems,  
the stone of an even pale 
celadon tone. L: 7cm 
起拍：$100 

 

123 
明 玉髓手鐲 
A Grey Jade Bangle, Ming 
估價：$200 - $400 
The stone of grey tone, with brown inclusions,  
cast with beasts. D: 7.5cm 
 
起拍：$100 

 

124 
19 世紀 仿木紋齋戒牌 連盒 
A Lobed Abstinence Plaque, 
with Box, 19thC  
估價：$500 - $800 
Of quatrelobed form, one side 
centered with an  oval raised gilt 
band enclosing the characters  
zhaijie ('abstinence'), surrounded 
by natural wood  patterns, the 
reverse with Manchu language. L:  
5.7cm 
起拍：$200 

 

125 
晚清 打籽繡貴婦裝 
A Blue Ground Silk Women's Robe, 
Late Qing 
估價：$1500 - $2500 
The cloth in bright blue color, decorated with  
panels of flowers.  L: 106cm 
 
起拍：$700 

 

126 
明以前 龍泉青釉花卉紋蓋
罐 
A Longquna Celadon 
Carved Jar&Cover, 
Before Ming 
估價：$600 - $1000 
With a  glaze of soft green 
colour. H:10cm 
Provenance: Previous 
H.H.Pao's Family Collections 
來源：鮑恆發家族舊藏
 
起拍：$300 

 

127 
明以前 蓮花紋菊瓣蓋罐 
A Small Longquan 
Celadon 
'Lotus'&Cover, Before 
Ming 
估價：$600 - $1000 
 Overall in a dark celadon 
glaze.H: 7cm
Provenance: Previous 
H.H.Pao's Family Collection 
來源：鮑恆發家族舊藏 
起拍：$300 
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128 
明以前 白瓷梨形蓋罐 
A Small White 
Glazed Jar With 
Cover, Before Ming 
估價：$500 - $800 
The globular body rising 
from a straight foot, to  
a broad neck, the cover 
attached with a stylized  
mythical knot. H: 
14.5cm   Provenance: 
Previous H.H.Pao's 
Family Collections 
來源：鮑恆發家族舊
藏 
 
起拍：$200 

129 
明以前 定窯黑釉花卉紋盤 
A Small Black Glazed Dish,Before 
Ming 
估價：$600 - $1000 
The well concave body rising from a short foot,  
the interior incised with a group of mandarin  
ducks, encircled with various floral patterns.  
D:12.8cm   
Provenance: Previous H.H.Pao's Family 
Collections 
來源：鮑恆發家族舊藏 
 
起拍：$300 

 

130 
龍泉 青釉蓮瓣小碗 
A Celadon Glaze Lotus 
Bowl 
估價：$500 - $800 
With deep rounded sides rising 
from a tapered  foot, the exterior 
molded with overlapping lotus  
petals, covered overall with a olive-
green glaze.  D: 15cm 
 
起拍：$300 

131 
民國 王步（1898-1968） 降龍羅漢圖瓷板 

A Famille Rose Luohan Porcelain 
Plaque by Wang Bu 

估價：$40000 - $70000 
The rectangular plaque is decorated in a painterly  

style with a Luohan subdued the dragon scene. 
An  inscription in archaistic characters in black,  

followed by an iron-red seal, Wang Bu (1898-
1968)  in a lower right corner, plaque size: 24.5cm 

x37.3cm, comes with a fitted box.  
Provenance: From a Western Family in Montreal.  
Similar item can be found at Christie's New York  

Fine Chinese Ceramics and Works of Art Part I 
Thursday 19 and Friday 20 September 2013, Lot 

1431 
來源：滿地可西人家族
相似拍品：紐約佳士得 

 
起拍：$20000 
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132 
民國 墨彩山水圖瓷板 洪憲年制款 連盒 
A Grisaille Decorated Porcelain Plaque 
W/Box Repubic P. 
估價：$10000 - $20000 
The rectangular plaque is decorated in a painterly  
style with figures in a landscape scene in  grisaille, 
four characters Hongxian mark in red.  Plaque 
size: 37.4cm x 24.2cm, Frame size: 54cm x  40.8cm 
Provenance: From a Hong Kong family in Toronto. 
來源：多倫多香港移民家族舊藏 
起拍：$5000 

 

133
汪晓棠 （1885-1924）古典人物瓷板挂

屏 
Wang Xiaotang (1885-1924) A 
Famille Rose Figures Porcelain 

Hanging Screen 
估價：$4000 - $7000 

A famille rose porcelain hanging screen painted 
with ancient figures, two red seal marks, size: 

40cm x 25cm 
起拍：$2000 
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134 
民國 1923 年 山水
瓷板挂屏四扇 
Four 1923 Famille 
Rose Porcelain 
Plaques
Republic Period 
估價：$20000 - $40000 
Each porcelain plaque 
painted with green 
and blue enamel, with 
landscape scenes, 
signed and inscribed 
each panel with an artist 
red seal.
size:  79.37 x 20.32 cm 
. 
來源：拍號 :3384586, 
May 2, 2014 Auction 
of Asian Works of Art, 
iGravel Auctions, New 
York, NY  
 
起拍：$8000 

 

134A 
汪野亭（1884-1942）款 山水瓷板畫
After Wang Yeting (1884-1942) Porcelain 
Plaque 
估價：$2000 - $4000 
A famille rose porcelain plaque, of rectangular section, 
painted with landscape scene, signed by Yeting and 
inscribed with the artist seal, size: 24.3cmx36cm
來源：多倫多香港移民家族 
起拍：$1000 
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135 
晚清 顧海林（1845-1894）淺絳彩山水開光
帽筒 
A QianJiang Landscape Hat Stand 
GuHailin, Late Qing 
估價：$6000 - $10000 
A Qianjiang painted hatstand, of cylindrical 
form,  pierced with six ruyi-shaped holes and 
decorated  with landscape scene, singed Gu Hailin 
and  inscribed with one red artist seal, H: 28.4cm, 
D:  12cm Provenance: From a Western Family in 
Montreal 
來源：滿地可西人家族舊藏 
起拍：$3000 

 

136 
民國 馬慶雲 淺絳彩人物花盆 連座 底有洞 
A Figural Flower Pot, by Ma Qingyun,w/ Stand 
Drill 
估價：$2000 - $4000 
Rising from a short foot, painted figures in a  garden scene.  H: 
18.5cm, D: 27cm 
 
起拍：$1000 

 

137 
粉彩花卉靈芝蘋果樽 洪憲年制款 

A Famille Rose Floral Lingzhi Jar, Hongxian 
Mark 

估價：$600 - $1000 
A porcelain water pot, of globular form. Depicting  flowers, 

peaches, lingzhi and a small pond with  goldfish. The base 
inscribed with a  four-characters Hongxian mark. H:10cm 

起拍：$300 
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138 
清 人物瓷板四個一組 
A Set Of Four Famille Rose Porcelain Plaques 
估價：$1000 - $2000 
Each porcelain plaque depicts an story figure.  Signed and inscribed 
with the artist seal.  24x28.5cm 
 
起拍：$500 

 

139 
大義參天瓷板畫插屏 （有修補） 

A Porcelain Table Screen (Repaired) 
估價：$300 - $500 

Of rectangular shape, painted Guan Yu and two  others in an 
interior scene, corner with  calligraphy and a seal mark. 

H: 55.5cm W: 37cm 
起拍：$100 

 140 
創匯期 粉彩人物瓷板 
A Famille Rose Porcelain Plaque,1950s~60s 
估價：$300 - $500 
Famille rose decoration of figure in a garden  scene. 
33.5x56.5cm 
起拍：$100 

 

141 
文革時期 六方礬紅山水花鳥詩文大瓶 居仁堂制款 
A Large Copper Red Hexagon Landscape Vase, 20th C 
估價：$1000 - $2000 
A large copper red hexagon vase, the upper body  painted with panels of 
floral patterns in copper  red, and the lower body painted with landscape,   H: 
54cm Provenance: From a Hong Kong family in Toronto. 
來源：多倫多香港移民家族舊藏 
起拍：$500 
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142 
民國 刀馬人物瓷板小插屏 兗州瓷廠 
A Small Famille Rose Porcelain Plaque Republic Period 
估價：$300 - $500 
A small famille rose porcelain plaque with wood  table screen, of rectangular 
section, painted with  armed figures on horseback, plaque size: 18.3cm x  
11.5cm, table screen size: 23cm x 18cm 
 
起拍：$100 

 

143 
20 世紀 王步款青花大水洗 
Style Of Wangbu Brushwahser, 20th C. 
估價：$1000 - $1500 
The exterior hand painted in variegate tones and  blend 
tints to create a multitude of shades and  hues cobalt on a 
white porcelain body covered with  a clear colorless glaze, 
depicted a continuous  scene of birds on flower blossom 
tree. The basewith a six-characters Yuanwen mark. 
D:21.5cm 
 
起拍：$500 

 

144 
王步款青花花鳥淨
瓶 連座 
WangBu Style 
Blue & White 
Vase 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Painted with branches 
of prune and profusely  
flowering, two birds 
flying amongst on 
atop, the  base with a 
six-character Wangbu 
mark. H:23cm 
 
起拍：$300 

 

145 
粉彩人物有蓋大碗 居仁堂制款 
Famille Rose Figures Bowl w/Cover 
Jurentang 
估價：$2000 - $4000 
The shallow side rising from a short foot, with a  
angular rim. The cover painted with a fishing  scene. 
both the cover and the bowl with four  character ju 
ren tang mark. D: 26cm. Provenance: From a Hong 
Kong family in Toronto. 
來源：多倫多香港移民家族舊藏 
 
起拍：$800 
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146 
文革時期 粉彩山水風景圖折沿碗 
乾隆年制款 
A Famille Rose Landscape 
Bowl Qianlong Mark 1960-
70's 
估價：$200 - $400 
Resting on a straight foot and steeply 
flaring at  the rim, the base with a  four 
character qianlong mark. D: 14.5cm
Provenance: From a Hong Kong family 
in Toronto. 
來源：多倫多香港移民家族舊藏 
起拍：$100 

 

149 
王琦款 墨彩描金人物賞瓶（破損） 
An Iron Red Figural Vase (Broken), Wang Qi Mark 
估價：$600 - $1000 
The globular body rising from a spreading foot, up  to a waisted neck and 
a flaring rim, foot  decorated with continuous lotus patterns, the body  
painted with several monks chasing each other.  The base with a Wang qi 
mark. H:35cm 
 
起拍：$300 

 150 
19 世紀 粉彩八仙人物紋八角花盆帶底座對 
四字款 
A Famille Rose Octagon Flower Pot, 
19th C. 
估價：$1000 - $2000 
In a octagon shape, painted to the exterior with  
one of eight taoists on each side, with simple  floral 
decoration around the rim, each pot has  four holes 
on bottom and has a Qianlong  four-character red 
mark. Each comes with amatching tray. H: 19.5cm 
 
起拍：$500 

 

147 
粉彩小直身瓶一對 大清同治
年制款 
A Pair of Famille-Rose 
Sleeve Vases, Tongzhi 
Mark 
估價：$400 - $700 
The cylindrical body brightly 
enameled with boys  at play, 
with a waisted neck and a flaring 
rim.  the base with a six character 
tongzhi mark. H:  17.8cm 
 
起拍：$200 

148 
粉彩小酒杯一對 光緒款 
A Pair of Wine Cups, Guangxu 
Mark 
估價：$400 - $700 
With steep rounded sides rising to 
a flared rim,  delicately painted two 
dragons chasing each other,  the base 
with a six character guangxu mark. 
H:  5.7cm 
 
起拍：$200 
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151 
民國 綠地嬰戲壁瓶一對 大清乾隆年制款 
A Pair of Green Wall Vases, Qianlong M.,Republic P. 
估價：$800 - $1500 
Of baluster form, each applied in high relief with  five boys, the 
middle with Chinese calligraphy in  a panel, the base with a six 
character qianlong  mark. H: 17.4cm 
起拍：$400 

 

153 
文革時期 礬紅墨彩描金神話人物賞瓶一對 乾隆年
制款 
A Pair of Copper Red Grisaille Gilt Vases, 
Qianlong Mark 
估價：$1000 - $1500 
The pear shaped body rising from a spreading foot,  up to 
a wide waisted neck, painted with maids and  shou xing 
gong, the opposing side with  calligraphy. the base with 
a four character  qianlong mark. H: 20.3cm Provenance: 
From a Hong Kong family in Toronto. 
來源：多倫多香港移民家族舊藏 
 
起拍：$500 

154 
文革時期 粉彩羅漢冬瓜瓶 居仁堂制款 
A Famille Rose Luohan Winter Melon Shape Vase, Jurentang 
Mark 
估價：$400 - $600 
The oval body rising from a straight foot, up to a  waisted neck and a flaring rim. 
painted with  three Louhan under trees in a garden scene. the  base with a four 
character ju ren tang mark.Provenance: From a Hong Kong family in Toronto. 
來源：多倫多香港移民家族舊藏 
 
起拍：$200 

 

152 
民國 粉彩仿木紋詩文筆筒 大清乾隆年制款 
A Famille Rose Brush Pot, Qianlong Mark, 
Republic P. 
估價：$800 - $1500 
All side with calligraphy in a square panel, the  base with a six 
character qianlong mark. H:16cm 
 
起拍：$400 
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155 
民國 粉彩山水人物圖
燈籠瓶 大清乾隆年制
款（有修補） 
A Famille Rose 
Lantern Vase 
Qianlong M, 
Repulic P. 
估價：$600 - $1000 
The oval body rising 
from a slightly spreading  
foot, up to a waisted 
neck and a flaring rim.  
painted with scholars 
talking under trees. the 
top  decorated with 
continuous lotus flower 
patterns  against a green 
background. Inscribed 
to the basewith a six 
character qianlongmark. 
H: 43cm  
 
起拍：$300 

 

156 
一組青花小碟 
A Group Of Four Blue And White 
Small Dishes 
估價：$600 - $1000 
A group of four blue and white dishes. 
Painted  with figures and landscape. Largest 
D: 8.5cm 
 
起拍：$300 

 

155A 
壽字紋筆筒 大清康熙年制 
A Shou Pattern Blue&White Brush 
Pot, Kangxi Mark&Period 
估價：$400 - $700 
of cylindrical form, with various forms of 
shou patterns, the base with a six-character 
Kangxi mark. H: 15.7cm 
 
起拍：$200 

 

157 
民國 六角淺絳花鳥
紋賞瓶 （有損） 
A Famille Rose 
Hexagon Vase 
Republic Period 
Broken 
估價：$300 - $500 
Of hexagonal 
shape, supported 
by a spreading foot,  
painted with the 
'hundred antiques' 
motif and  flowers and 
birds. flanked with two 
beast shaped  handles. 
H: 44.3 cm 
 
起拍：$100 
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158 
民國 塗竹莊款淺
絳人物燈籠瓶 連
座 
A Qianjiang 
Lantern Vase, 
Tu ZhuZhuang, 
Republican P. 
估價：$800 - $1500 
The ovoid body 
delicately rising 
from a short  foot, 
up to a waisted neck 
and an inverted rim,  
painted with two 
scholars at the river 
bank, the  base with 
a four character Tu 
Zhuzhuang mark.  
H:  34.5 
 
起拍：$400 

 

159 
20 世紀 粉彩風
景圖賞瓶 熊曉峰
（1914-1996） 
A Famille Rose 
Landscape 
Vase 
Xiongxiaofeng 
20thC 
估價：$600 - $1000 
the cylindrical 
body rising from a 
spreading foot,  up 
to a waisted neck 
and a flaring rim. 
painted  with a river 
landscape scene. 
The base with a two  
character mark. H: 
34cm 
起拍：$300 

 

160 
粉彩花鳥紋賞瓶帶
底座 大清乾隆年制
款（有修補） 
A Famille Rose 
Vase, Qianlong 
Mark, with 
Stand(repaired) 
估價：$500 - $800 
Rising from a 
spreading foot, up to 
a waisted neck  and 
a flaring rim. painted 
with magpie standing  
on a branch with 
peonies. H: 24.8cm 
起拍：$200 

 

161 
綠地堆白花鳥
紋燈籠瓶 建國
瓷廠制 1927
年 
A Large 
Green Vase, 
Made in 
1927 
估價：$600 - 
$1000 
In a lantern 
shape, attached 
with white floral  
decorations 
against a 
light green 
background.  
H:41cm 
起拍：$300 
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162 
粉彩花卉紋小碗對 洪憲年制款 
A Pair of Famille Rose Bowls, Hongxian 
Mark 
估價：$500 - $800 
Each having sloping walls, painted to the exterior  
with spring flowers, the underside bearing a  
Hongxian four-character iron red mark. D: 10.2cm 
起拍：$200 

 
163 
粉彩小碟 
A Famille Rose Dish, Yongzheng Mark, Qing 
估價：$600 - $1000 
With everted rim. Depicting a lady with two  children. The base 
inscribed in under glaze blue  with a four-character Yongzheng 
mark. D:5.5cm 
起拍：$300 

 

164 
18 世紀 青花小賞瓶 
A Small Blue And White Vase, 
18th C 
估價：$600 - $1000 
A blue and white vase, flanked by a pair 
of  moulded lion dog handles. Depicting 
plum blossoms,  basjoo leaves and motif 
on both sides. H:23cm 
起拍：$300 

 

165 
清早期 烏金釉
描金賞瓶 雙圈
款 
A Gilt Mirror 
Black Glaze 
Vase Double 
Ring Mark Ea 
估價：$4000 - 
$7000 
The globular body 
rising from a short 
foot, up to  tubular 
neck and a flaring 
rim, covered 
with black  glaze, 
decorated with 
dragons, the base 
with a  double 
circle mark. H: 
37cm 
 
起拍：$2000 
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166 
19 世紀 五彩仕女童子象腿瓶 
康熙年制款 
A Wucai Sleeve Vase, 
Kangxi Mark,19th C 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Of cylinder shape, rising up to a 
flaring rim,  exterior painted with 
figurines in a garden scene.  The 
base with a four-character kangxi 
mark H:36cm 
起拍：$300 

 

167 
民國 綠地粉彩紮道花卉紋賞
瓶 大清雍正年制款 
A Famille Rose Green 
Ground Floral Vase 
YongZheng 
估價：$800 - $1500 
The globular body rising to 
a tall waisted neck,  painted 
clusters of peonies, inscribed 
base with a  six character 
yongzheng mark. H: 39cm 
起拍：$400 

 

168 
民國 綠地粉彩嬰戲雙耳扁瓶一對 
A Pair of Famille Rose Flat Bottle 
Vases Republic 
估價：$500 - $800 
Of quatrefoil section, with a flattened 
body  elegantly rising from a splayed 
foot to a waisted  neck gently flaring at 
the rim, flanked by a pair  of stylised 
dragon handles, decorated boys  playing, 
surrounded by swirling patterns. H: 29cm 
 
起拍：$300 

 

169 
民國 綠釉玉壺春瓶 
A Green Glaze Yuhuchun 
Vase Republic Period 
估價：$400 - $700 
With a pear-shaped body rising 
from a straight  foot to a tubular 
neck and everted rim, evenly  
covered with lime green glaze, 
the base with a  circular mark. 
H: 21.5cm 
 
起拍：$200 

 

170 
絞胎釉小壺 
A Faux Bois Glazed Vessel 
估價：$400 - $700 
The oval shaped body rising from a short foot,  
potted from marbled clays of pale buff and 
dark  brown tone forming a dense pattern of 
swirls. H:  14.5cm 
 
起拍：$200 
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172 
陶製小物件一組 
A Group Of Four Pottery Objects 
估價：$600 - $1000 
The first a pair of small dishes.D:8.3cm The  
second a pair of small bowl rising from a short  
foot. D:10cm Provenance: From a Hong Kong 
Family in Ottawa 
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
起拍：$300 

173 
青釉刻花小碟一組 
A Group Of Two Small Celadon Dishes 
估價：$600 - $1000 
The first of a small dish rising from a short  foot, up 
to a flaring rim. The interior incised  flowers and 
podka dots in panels. Overall covered  in celadon 
glaze. The second of a dish rising from  a short 
foot. The interior incised with swirlingpatterns. 
Largest D:16cm 
 
起拍：$300 

 
174 
19 世紀 豆青釉青花釉裡紅嬰戲筆筒 大清康熙年
制款 
A Celadon Glaze Blue and Red Brush Pot 
Kangxi Mark, 19th C 
估價：$800 - $1500 
A celadon glaze blue and red porcelain brush pot,  
painted with three round panels in children  playing 
scene in blue and red on a celadon glaze  ground, six 
characters Kangxi mark at the base,  two stickers with 
C.T. LOO 1921.2.18 and HubeiMuseum and one sealing 
wax stamp at the base, D:  18.7cm, H: 17.5cm 
廬芹齋 C.T. LOO 1921.2.18; Hubei Museum; 火漆
印 
 
起拍：$400 

171 
醬釉小物件一組 
A Group Of Brown Glazed Pottery Objects 
估價：$600 - $1000 
The first of a small double ear pottery vase.H:6cm  The second 
of a small cup.H:3.5cm The third of a  small bowl.D:10cm 
Provenance: From a Hong Kong Family in Ottawa 
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
起拍：$300 
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175 
粉彩鴛鴦戲水香薰 大清乾隆年制款 
A Famille Rose Duck Insense Burner, Qianlong Mark 
估價：$500 - $800 
Of rectangular shape, the top painted with several  mandarin ducks at a 
river bank. the base with a  six character qian long mark. L: 16cm 
起拍：$300 

 
176 
民國 “飛雁崖”供石 連紅木刻文底座 
A Carved Stone, with a Hong Mu Stand, 
Republic P 
估價：$2000 - $4000 
Of casual shape, incised with Chinese characters,  
the top of the stand incised with calligraphy.  
H:30cm,W:46cm  Provenance: from an important 
collector in Boston 
來源：波士頓西人藏家 
 
起拍：$1000 

 

177 
19 世紀 窯變釉菱口賞瓶帶座 
A Flambe Glazed Vase w/
Stand, 19th C 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Potted resting on a slightly flared 
foot, the  globular body rising 
to a short waisted neck with  an 
out-turned rim,glaze streaked 
with sky-blue  pooling and 
accentuating the lobed form. H: 
19cm 
起拍：$300 

 

178 
19 世紀 窯變釉雙耳尊 雍正年制款 
A Flambe Glazed Hu Vase 
Yongzheng Mark 19th C 
估價：$800 - $1500 
Applied overall with a thick  copper-red 
glaze transmuting for a crushedraspberry 
hue to a deeper tomato-red, with 
cascade  of vivid lavender-blue, four 
characters Yongzheng  mark at the base,  
H: 23cm 
起拍：$400 

 

179 
漢 綠釉陶罐 帶證書 
Pottery Jar with Green 
Glaze 
估價：$800 - $1500 
The globular body rising from a 
straight foot,  decorated with strings 
and flanked with two beasts  masks. 
H:42.5cm 
 
起拍：$400 
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180 
茶葉末釉銅雙羊獸首尊 
大清康熙年制款 
A Tea Dust Glazed 
Hu Vase w/ Bronze 
Ormolu Kangxi 
估價：$2000 - $4000 
A Hu vase painted overall 
in tea dust glaze, the  body 
decorated in Louis style of 
France, the body  attaches 
with a pair of goat heads 
bronze  decorations, the 
vase is also attaching to a  
bronze stand, six characters 
Kangxi mark at the base, 
H: 37cm with bronze 
stand  Provenance: from 
an important collector in 
Boston 
來源：波士頓西人藏家 
 
起拍：$1000 

 

181 
18 世紀 青花博
古紋觚 
A Blue and 
White Bogutu 
Vase,18thC 
估價：$600 - $1000 
In the shape of a 
spreading cylinder 
with a  flaring 
rim. painted with 
two panels of 
'hundred  antiques' 
surrounded by 
continuous lotus 
flowers.  H: 30.2 cm 
 
起拍：$300 

 

182 
黃釉琮式小瓶 大清光緒年制 
連座 連盒 
A Yellow Glazed 
Cong Vase, Guangxu 
Mark&Period 
估價：$2000 - $4000 
The square section body rising 
from a tapered  foot, exterior 
decorated with landscapes 
and  calligraphy in high relief, 
the base with a six  character 
guangxu mark. Comes with a 
stand, a box H: 13.5cm 
 
起拍：$1000 

183 
青花加彩鳳鳥碗 大清康熙年制款 
A Blue and White Coloring 
Phoenix Bowl, Kangxi Mark 
估價：$600 - $1000 
The exterior painted with light blue 
and green,  swirling patterns, the 
interior painted a large  phoenix, the 
base with a six character kangxi  mark. 
D: 20.5cm 
 
起拍：$300 

 

184 
汝窯盤口開片長頸瓶 崇寧款 
連座 
A Blue Ruyao Crackle Vase, 
Chongning Mark,w/stand 
估價：$600 - $1000 
The body rising from a flat base, 
up to a tubular  neck and a wide 
flaring rim, the base with a chong  
ning mark. H: 21cm 
 
起拍：$300 
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187 
18 世紀 青花纏枝蓮紋細頸瓶 
連座 
A Blue&White Lotus 
Bottle Vase W/Stand, 
18thC. 
估價：$1000 - $2000 
Painted with continuous panels 
of a band of  foliate scrolls, the 
tip with a metal  cap. H: 21cm 
without stand 
起拍：$500 

 

188 
金品卿款 (1862-1908) 淺絳彩山水瓷板掛屏 
After Jin Pin Qing (1862-1908) Porcelain Plaque 
估價：$1500 - $2500 
A famille rose plaque depicting landscape scene,  signed by the artist, with one 
red seal, framed,  plaque size: 55cm x 32cm, frame size: 59cm x37.1cm 
起拍：$700 

189 
高古陶製香爐 
A Pottery Censer 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Modeled with a pedestal stem 
foot covered in green glaze. 
H:6.5cm  Provenance: From a 
Hong Kong Family in Ottawa 
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
起拍：$300 

185 
青花博古麒麟紋長頸瓶 雙圈
款連座 
A Blue and White Long 
Neck Bottle Vase Double 
Ring Mark 
估價：$800 - $1500 
The ovoid body rising from 
a straight foot to a  tall neck, 
brightly painted with panels of  
"hundred antiques" the neck with 
leafing and  flowering lotus below 
foliate sprays, the base  with a 
double circle mark. H: 26cm 
起拍：$400 

 

186 
19 世紀 青花蒜頭瓶 
A Blue& White Garlic Headed 
Archaistic Vase,19thC 
估價：$800 - $1200 
Overall decorated in archaistic style, the 
rim  with a classic scroll frieze. The body 
decorated  with confronted chilong. 
H:37.5cm 
 
起拍：$400 
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190 
高古陶罐 
A Small Pottery Jar 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Rising from three stud feet, of 
compressed form.  H:11.5cm  
Provenance: From a Hong Kong 
Family in Ottawa 
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
起拍：$300 

 

191 
窯變釉雙耳樽 
Flambe Glazed Vase 
估價：$300 - $500 
The pear-shaped body supported 
on a short foot and  tapering to 
a straight mouth rim, flanked 
by a  pair of handles modeled in 
the form of elephant  heads. The 
exterior painted with flowers and  
peacocks. H:17.5cm 
起拍：$100 

 

192 
晚清 玉鑲銀燒藍香筒 
A Jade Inset Enamel on 
Silver Incense Burner 
LateQing 
估價：$1000- $2000 
An incense burner in the form of 
pagoda, the body inlaid with coral 
beads and roof decorated with jade 
ornaments, roof tiles and base blue 
enamelled, H: 26cm 
 
起拍：$500 

 

193 
青花小將軍罐 大明宣德年制款 
A Small Blue and White Jar 
Xuande Mark 
估價：$1500 - $2500 
Of baluster form, painted with 
traditional  officials on horses, 
decorated with lotus flower  
patterns. Inscribed to the base with 
a six-character xuande mark. H: 
17.7cm, D17cm, weight:1014g 
起拍：$700 

194 
綠釉三足香爐 
A Celadon Glaze Censer 
估價：$600 - $1000 
The compressed body supported by three tapering  feet, rising to a flat 
lipped rim.The body covered  with a celadon glaze. H:5cm D:6.5cm  
Provenance: From a Hong Kong Family in Ottawa 
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
起拍：$300 
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199 
19 世紀 青花雲龍紋天球瓶 乾隆年制款 

A Chinese Blue & White Dragon Globular Vase, Qianlong Mark 
估價：$1000 - $2000 

Sturdily potted, the sphere-shaped body rising  from a short ring foot  to a long 
and waisted neck  and an everted rim, each side of the body  superbly painted in 

shaded tones of cobalt blue  with a five-clawed dragon, all amidst flamingwisps 
and ruyi clouds above crushing waves.H:37cm 

起拍：$500 

 

198 
明 龍泉窯刻花梅瓶 
A Longquan Celadon Carved Floral Meiping 
Vase,Ming 
估價：$2000 - $4000 
The baluster body rising from a spreading foot to  rounded 
shoulders and a short narrow tapering neck  with rolled rim, incised 
with leaves and stem  patterns. H:37cm
Provenance: From a Hong Kong Family in Ottawa 
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
 
起拍：$1000 

 

195 
龍泉仿哥窯水洗 
Longquan Crackle 
Brushwasher, Yuan To Early 
Ming D. 
估價：$800 - $1200 
Supported on a stepped circular base 
rising to  gently flaring, shallow sides. 
Covered overall in  a cream-colored 
glaze with a fine network of  russet 
crackle. D:26.8cm
Provenance: From a Hong Kong 
Family in Ottawa 
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
起拍：$600 

196 
白釉陶製小物件 
A Group Of White Glaze Objects 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Consists of a pair of fountain shaped candle  
holder and a pair of cups with lids. The 
body  covered in white glaze. Largest H:7cm  
Provenance: From a Hong Kong Family in 
Ottawa 
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
起拍：$300 

 

197 
高古陶罐 
A Pottery Vase 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Rising from a straight 
foot to a waisted neck.
The  body covered in 
brown glaze. H:17cm  
Provenance: From a Hong 
Kong Family in Ottawa 
來源：渥太華香港移民
家族 
起拍：$300 
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200 
明 青花大碗 
A Large Chinese Blue & White Foliage 
Bowl, Ming 
估價：$3000 - $5000 
A large size porcelain bowl with blue and white  
interlaced floral design outside, gilt mounted  around 
the mouth rim. D:26.5cm 
起拍：$1200 

 

201 
清 青花將軍罐 連座 
A Chinese Blue & 
White "Dragon" 
Jar with Cover & 
Stand, Qing 
估價：$1000 - $2000 
With a spreading foot 
rising to a baluster 
body,  the exterior 
decorated with two 
dragons  in  pursuit of 
a flaming ball amidst 
scrolling clouds,  
the domed cover 
similarly  painted 
and surmounted  
with a beast 
finial,accompanied 
with a fittedwooden 
stand. H: 45 cm (with 
cover) 
起拍：$500 

 
202 
陶製小器具一組 
A Group Of Pottery Drinking Utensils 
估價：$600 - $1000 
The first of a tea pot with celadon crackle glaze.  The second of 
a cup in white glaze. The third of  a cup in celadon glaze. Largest 
H:9cm  Provenance: From a Hong Kong Family in Ottawa 
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
起拍：$300 

203 
陶製小壺及蓋盒一組 
A Small Pottery Jar And A White Glaze Cover Box 
估價：$600 - $1000 
The first of a pottery jar. H:8cm The second of a  white crackle glaze 
cover box incised with floral  patterns. D:9.2cm  
Provenance: From a Hong Kong Family in Ottawa 
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
起拍：$300 

204 
陶製白釉小碟一組 
A Group Of White Glaze Dishes 
估價：$600 - $1000 
A group of three white glazed pottery dishes.  
Largest D:12cm  Provenance: From a Hong 
Kong Family in Ottawa 
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
起拍：$300 
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205 
粉彩花卉碟一組四個 
Four Famille Rose Dishes 
估價：$300 - $500 
A group of four porcelain dishes depicting  flowers. The exterior with 
reddish brush stroke  like pattern. Largest D:22.5cm 
起拍：$100 

206 
粉彩山水花卉小碟一組五個 
Five Famille Rose Dishes 
估價：$300 - $500 
The first of a pair of dishes depicting peonies  and birds. The base with 
four character 'Luo Yong  Fa Hao' mark. The second of a pair of small 
dishes  depicting landscape with four characters on top.  The third of a 
floral relief dish depictingflowers in a cart. Largest D: 16.8cm 
起拍：$100 

207 
粉彩茶壺及青花茶葉罐 
A Famille Rose Tea Pot And A Blue And White Tea 
Leaf Jar 
估價：$300 - $500 
The first of a famille rose teapot, of globular  body with a handled 
lid, painted with butterflies  and flowers. The second blue and 
white tea leaf  jar is made by porcelain in a hexagon shape. With  
dragons and cloud pattern and a wooden cap.Largest H:17.5cm 
起拍：$100 

208 
吉州窯玳瑁小碗 
A Jizhou Glazed Bowl 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Rising from a short foot, covered in 
black glaze  and random yellow splashes.  
H:5.5cm D:11.5cm  Provenance: 
Previous H.H.Pao's Family Collections 
來源：鮑恆發家族舊藏 
起拍：$300 

 

209 
粉彩山石花卉紋雙耳瓶 
大清道光年制 
A Famille Rose 
'Blossoms' Vase 
Daoguang Mark and 
Period 
估價：$2000 - $3000 
A Chinese famille rose 
'blossoms' vase, of baluster 
form flanked by a pair of 
dragon, handles on the 
neck, the body painted 
with blossoms, lingzhi, bats 
and shou characters on a 
yellow ground, the interior 
and the base painted 
with turquoise glaze, six 
characters Daoguang mark 
at the base, comes with a 
wood stand, H: 29cm 
起拍：$1000 
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210 
明以前 龍泉青瓷鬲式爐 
A Longquan Celadon Tripod 
Censer 
估價：$1500 - $2500 
Of compressed globular form with a straight 
neck  and a broad everted rim, supported 
on three  splayed legs each moulded with a 
vertical flange,  covered overall with a sea-
green glaze. 
H: 11.5cm 
起拍：$700 

 

211 
綠釉陶瓷鳥器 
Green Glazed Potted 
Bird Feeder 
估價：$300 - $500 
Of fountain shape with green 
crackle glaze. With a  little 
birdie at the entrance. House 
form with  pent roof. H:21.2cm 
起拍：$100 

 

212 
明 青花蓋盒 
A Blue And White Cover 
Box, Ming 
估價：$300 - $500 
The domed cover painted with 
flowers and a  butterfly in the 
middle, the sides in ribbed  style. D: 
15.5cm 
起拍：$100 

 

213 
青花花卉紋小盤 大清宣統年制 
A Blue And White Floral Dish, 
Xuantong Mark and Period 
估價：$500 - $800 
The interior painted with a medallion 
of  meandering lotus scrolls encircled by 
a band of  demi-flowerheads around the 
rim, the exterior  similarly decorated, the 
base with six character  xuantong mark. D: 
16cm 
起拍：$200 

 

214 
18 世紀 出口青花盤 
A Blue and White Export 
Dish, 18th C. 
估價：$300 - $500 
The center painted with a scholar 
observing a  slender, elegant lady 
dancing gracefully in a  pavilion, the 
flaring rim with six shaped  cartouche 
each enclosing three peaches or  
pomegranate. The base with a double 
circle mark.D: 22.6cm 
起拍：$100 

 

215 
青花小碟 大明萬曆款 
A Blue And White Dish, 
Wanli Mark 
估價：$600 - $1000 
The plate decorated with swirls 
in the interior,  the exterior 
decorated with flowers. 
The base  inscribed with a 
six-character Wanli mark.
D:14.4cm 
起拍：$300 
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216 
孔雀綠絞胎釉蓋盒 連盒 
A Green Faux Bois Glazed Cover 
Box, with Box 
估價：$1000 - $2000 
The round box applied with a green glaze 
with  swirls of brown streaks simulating 
marble. D:  11.3cm 
起拍：$500 

217 
宋風格 米苑硯台 
Ancient Japanese Suzuri Ink 
Stone 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Ancient Japanese Suzuri Ink Stone 
in Lacquered  Box. A well used 
carved stone ink palette. Comes  with 
note inside stating it is ancient with 
some  notes of Japanese calligraphy. 
20.5cmx11cm 
起拍：$300 

 

218 
民國 紫砂瓶 鐵畫軒款 
Chinese Republic Yixing 
Zisha Vase 
估價：$800 - $1500 
A molded handled form with 
coin and calligraphy  incised 
decoration. Impressed seal 
for Tie Hua  Xuan company. 
H:16.5cm 
起拍：$400 

219 
象生紫砂壺和詩文方形紫砂壺 
Two Yixin Zisha Tea Pots 
估價：$400 - $700 
The first of rectangular shape, with a short  sprout and a looped 
handle, the base with three  four character marks. L: 16.8cmThe 
second of  globular shape, shoulder attached with eight  various 
studs. H: 12cm 
起拍：$200 

220 
民國 吳德勝紫砂雙獅耳尊 
A Wu Dengsheng Yixin 
ZIsha Vase,Republic P. 
估價：$1000 - $2000 
Flanked with two beasts ears. 
Incised with bamboo  at the 
front and ancient Chinese 
characters at the  back. The 
base with a four-character Wu 
Desheng  mark. H:22.5cm 
起拍：$500 

 

221 
19 世紀 紫砂靈猴獻壽洗 

A Yixing Zisha Monkey and Peach 
Washer 19th C 

估價：$1000 - $2000 
modeled as a hollowed peach issuing from a 

large  leafy gnarled stem issuing further smaller 
fruit  and blossom, to one side a tiny monkey 

crouching  reaching a smaller peach. W: 14cm 
起拍：$500 
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222 
磁州窯白釉刻牡丹紋瓶 
A Cizhou Yao Bottle Vase 
估價：$600 - $1000 
The rounded cylinder shape, 
rising from a  spreading foot, 
with a short neck and a flaring  
rim, with a thick lustrous dark 
and black glaze  superbly carved 
through to the buff ground with 
a  broad band of meandering 
leafy blossoming peony,and 
overlapping leafy bands at the 
shoulder. H:  22.6cm 
起拍：$300 

 

223 
青花小花觚和小杯兩件 大清康
熙年制款 若深珍藏款 
A Small Blue&White Gu 
Vase and Small Cup KangXi 
Mark 
估價：$400 - $700 
The gu vase painted with lotus floral 
patterns in  the middle band, the 
base with a six-character  kangxi 
mark. H: 11.5cm. the small cup 
painted with  two boys playing in 
an open area, the base with a  four 
character ruoshen zhencang mark. 
D: 6.3cm 
起拍：$200 

 

224 
清 青花瓷器兩個 
A Group Of Two Blue And White 
Porcelain Items,Qing 
估價：$100 - $200 
The first of a blue and white porcelain 
brush pot  with scholars.H:14.5cm The 
second of a blue and  white Chinese export 
tankard. H:15.5cm 
起拍：$100 

 

225 
青花龍紋水洗和仿哥釉開片雙耳小瓶 乾
隆年制款 
A Blue&White Dragon Washer&Ge 
Type Vase, Qianlong Mark 
估價：$400 - $700 
The base with a four  character qianlong 
mark. D: 10.5cm. the second a  pear shaped 
hu vase, flanked with two looped  handles. H: 
9.5cm 
起拍：$200 

 

226 
民國 鬥彩龍紋水洗 
A Doucai Dragon Jar, Republican P. 
估價：$600 - $800 
Of compressed form. With two dragons 
flying  towards each other among swirling 
clouds. The base  with a four-character 
Kangxi mark in under glazed  red. H:11cm 
起拍：$400 

 

227 
鏤空玳瑁蟋蟀罐 
A Cricket Cage 
估價：$500 - $800 
The bulbous body 
rising to a waisted 
neck, cover  pierced 
and carved in raised 
relief with mythical  
beasts. 
L: 12.5cm 
起拍：$200 
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228 
加拿大銀幣十二生肖 
Canadian Silver Coins, 
12 Chinese Zodiac 
估價：$800 - $1500 
13 pieces in total, the middle 
a large one, D:  5cm, weight: 
56g. surrounded by 12 coins, 
each  representing one Chinese 
zodiac, face value of 15  dollars, 
D: 4cm, Weight: 34g 
起拍：$400 

 

229 
香港雞年 22K 金幣 （精）和北京
雞年銀幣 
A 22K Gold Coin (Hong 
Kong)&A Silver Coin(Beijing) 
估價：$1500 - $2500 
The first with a face value of $1000,  
D: 2.7cm, weight: 16g The second 
with a face value of 30 yuan. D: 3.3cm 
weight: 16g 
起拍：$800 

230 
香港牛年 22K 金幣和香港 97
回歸金幣 
A 22K Gold Coin(Hong 
Kong) &A Gold Coin for 
1997 
估價：$1500 - $3000 
The first with a face value of 
$1000. D:  2.7cm, Weight: 16g 
The second With a face value of  $ 
1000. D:2.7cm Weight: 16g 
起拍：$800 

 

231 
青花嬰戲三足香爐 
A Blue and White 
Tripod Incense Burner 
估價：$300 - $500 
The three feet modeling in 
a boy form, sides with  two 
beast mask handles, painted 
with mythical  beasts and lotus 
flower. the cover with a sitting  
boy knot. H: 13cm 
起拍：$200 

232 
商周風格 銅鼎 有修補 
A Tripod Bronze Ding, Shang/
Zhou Style (repaired) 
估價：$600 - $1000 
The deep rounded body all supported on 
three tall  slightly tapering cylindrical legs, 
the everted  rim set with two large loop 
handles, the cover  decorated with three 
rings H: 27.5cm 
起拍：$300 

 

233 
民國 雙活環耳銅罐 
A Bronze Cylindrical Jar 
估價：$300 - $500 
The globular body rising from a 
straight foot,  with a up straight rim, 
set with a pair of  mythical beast 
handles to the sides each  suspending 
a loose ring. 
H: 18.5cm 
起拍：$100 

 



-52-

234 
青銅帶鉤兩個 
Two Bronze Belt Hooks 
估價：$500 - $800 
With a dragon-head terminal on each end, the  arched stem with a circular 
knob on the underside.  Longest: 12.5cm  Provenance: From a Hong 
Kong Family in Ottawa 
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
起拍：$200 

235 
青銅嵌銀帶鉤 
A Silver Inlaid Bronze Belt Hook 
估價：$500 - $800 
With a  dragon-head terminal on each end. Longest:12.5cm  
Provenance: From a Hong Kong Family in Ottawa 
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
起拍：$200 

236 
銅 錢範 
A Bronze Rectangular Currency Mould 
估價：$600 - $1000 
A bronze rectangular currency mould decorated with  coin pattern. L:10.8cm 
起拍：$300 

237 
銅製鏡子 
A Bronze Mirror 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Of circular form, decorated in relief with bands  of markings and mythical creatures 
with a raised  circular center. D:17cm  
Provenance: From a Hong Kong Family in Ottawa 
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
起拍：$300 

238 
銅製鏡子一組 
A Group Of Bronze Mirrors 
估價：$600 - $1000 
The first of a circular form. The second of barbed octofoil form. Largest 
D:10.5cm  Provenance: From a Hong Kong Family in Ottawa 
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
起拍：$300 

239 
漆面鏡 
A Group Of Bronze Mirrors 
估價：$600 - $1000 
The first of a circular form. The second of a  circular form,the outer 
portion inscribed with  swirls. Largest D:11.5cm
Provenance: From a Hong Kong Family in Ottawa 
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
起拍：$300 
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240 
銅製鏡子一組 
A Group Of Bronze Mirrors 
估價：$600 - $1000 
The first of a square shape. 
12.5x12.5cm The  second of a circular 
from, inscribe with  characters 
changming fugui (longevity and 
wealth).  D:15.5cm
Provenance: From a Hong Kong 
Family in Ottawa 
來源：渥太華香港移民家族 
起拍：$300 

241 
雙耳三足銅香爐 
A Bronze Tripod Insence 
Burner 
估價：$600 - $1000 
The rounded belly set on three 
cabriole legs, two  upright handles 
rising from the everted rim above,  
the exterior of the body cast with a 
band of  abstracted kuilong above a 
band of simplified  lappets. H: 10cm 
起拍：$300 

 

242 
雙騎龍銅香爐 大明宣德年制款 
A Double Dragons Bronze 
Censer Xuande Mark 
估價：$600 - $1000 
An oval shape bronze incense 
burner, supported on  four small 
feet, two mythical dragons attach 
on  each side, six characters Xuande 
mark at the base,  weight: 508g, Size: 
16cmx12.5cm 
起拍：$300 

 

243 
三足銅爐帶蓋 
A Bronze Tripod Censer 
估價：$300 - $500 
The globular body supported by 
three slender feet,  the body incised 
with archaic scrolling patterns,  the 
sides flanked with two straight up 
ears. 
H:  15cm 
起拍：$100 

244 
19 世紀 墨水匣三個 
Three Cover Boxes, 19thC  
估價：$500 - $800 
The first two of square and 
rectangular shapes,  respectively, 
top incised with calligraphy. The  
third of a round shape, the cover of 
domed shape,  incised with dragon 
patterns. the rectangular: L:  9cm 
起拍：$200 

245 
銅盤一對 
Carved Copper And Alloy 
Altar Bowls 
估價：$300 - $500 
The first in paktong alloy. Of shallow 
circular  form, with cusped rim on 
short foot, the interior  decorated 
with a phoenix surrounded by floral 
and  interlacing geometric design. 
D:25.5cm The second  of copper with 
brass banding. With floral rim andthe 
letter 'Shou' in the centre surrounded 
by five  bats.  D:18.5cm 
起拍：$200 
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246 
骨雕筆筒帶筆 
A Bone Carved Brush And Brush Pot 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Of cylindrical form, the exterior deftly carved in  relief with five 
children. The back engraved with  poem. H:19cm The base carved 
with orchids and  flowers. The brush carved with birds and peonies.  
H:12cm 
 
起拍：$300 

247 
沉香木擺件 

An Agarwood Display W/Stand 
估價：$400 - $600 

Of natural shape, attached with a wood stand. H:  16.5cm with stand 
 

起拍：$200 

248 
錢幣一組 
A Group Of Antique Coins 
估價：$2000 - $4000 
Total of 36 pieces, of various shapes and sizes,  including 
chia ting yuan bao, chung ning tung bao and etc. 
 
起拍：$1000 

249 
銀器一組 
A Group of Silver Wares 
估價：$1000 - $2000 
A group of five pieces silver ware 
including two  tea pots, two sugar 
bowl and a sugar tongs.  Each  marked 
for sterling. 43.60 ozt. Made in Hong 
Kong.  Circa - Early 20th C. Largest 
H:20.5cm 
起拍：$500 

250 
竹雕臂擱 
A Bamboo Arm Rest 
估價：$200 - $400 
Of curved rectangular shape, 
carved children  playing in 
a garden in high relief. L: 
26.5cm 
起拍：$100 

 

251 
木雕書法小掛屏對 
Wood Hanging 

Screen Couplets 
估價：$300 - $500 

In slender rectangular 
shape, carved with Chinese  

calligraphy in high relief.  
L: 55.5cm

起拍：$100 
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252 
清 廣東端硯連盒 
A Guangdong Ink Stone 
With Box, Qing 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Of an oval shape, carved with two 
dragons in  scrolling clouds. L: 
22cm 
 
起拍：$300 

 

253 
硯台一組兩款 
Two Ink Stones 
估價：$200 - $400 
The first made in stone of oval 
shape, in pale  color.  The second 
made in porcelain, depicting a  
fisherman with fish on hand beside 
his fishing  tools. Largest L: 16cm. 
 
起拍：$100 

254 
文房小物件一組四個 
Four Pieces of Stationery 
Accessories 
估價：$300 - $500 
A group of four pieces of famille 
rose and blue  and white stationery 
accessories. Largest H: 9.5cm 
 
起拍：$100 

 

255 
水仙盆一組四個 
A Group Of Narcissus Basin 
估價：$300 - $500 
The first of a blue and white rectangular-shaped  basin depicting 
flowers and motif. The second depicting flowers and  leaves. The 
third depicting bamboos and flowers on each corner. The forth 
depicting flower and  fruit with calligraphy. Largest  D:18.5cm 
 
起拍：$100 

 
256 
青瓷盤三個一組 
A Group Of Celadon Glazed Porcelain Plate 
估價：$400 - $700 
Including two scalloped oval form plates and a  scalloped square form 
plate. Overall in celadon  tone. Largest H: 27cm 
起拍：$200 

 

257 
紫檀底座一對 
A Pair of Zitan Wood Stands 
估價：$400 - $700 
each of well round shape, carved with scrolling  and leafy 
patterns, and supported with five stud  feet. D: 11.5cm 
 
起拍：$200 
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259 
丁衍庸（1902-1978） 太白詩意山水 設色紙本 
畫心 
Ding Yanyong (1902-1978) Landscapes 
估價：$4000 - $7000 
Landscape, signed by the artist, one red seal, ink  and 
watercolor on paper, 68.5cm x 45.5cm. Provenance: 
from an important calligraphy and  paintings collector in 
Houston 
來源：休斯頓資深書畫藏家 
 
起拍：$2000 

 

258 
李公麟（ 1049–1106）風格 相馬圖 
Li Gonglin (1049-1106) Style Horse and Rider 
估價：$1000 - $2000
A Li Gonglin style watercolor painting, ink and color on silk, framed, 
with a red seal and an inscription attributed to Zhang Fengyi (1527-
1613), painting size: 38cmx28cm, frame size: 61.5cm x 50cm. 
題跋：圉人爭喜得驊騮，撥入天閒早見收。今日有誰憐駿骨，
西風沙苑蕨藜秋。張風翼（款）題。 
 
起拍：$500 

 

258A 
慈禧皇太后款 蝴蝶圖 
絹本 畫心 
Attribute to 
Empress Dowager 
Cixi Butterflies 
估價：$2000 - $3000 
Butterflies, ink and color 
on silk, with red seal of 
Empress Dowager Cixi, 
size: 24.5cm x 77.5cm 
王祖錫題边跋
 
起拍：$1000 
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261 
查士標（1615-1698) 款 煙雲山水圖 設色紙本 立軸 

After Zha Shibiao (1615-1698)   
估價：$600 - $1200 

Landscapes, ink and watercolor on paper, hanging  scrolls, 97cm x 24cm. 
Provenance: from an important calligraphy and  paintings collector in 

Houston 
來源：休斯頓資深書畫藏家 

起拍：$300 

 

260 
丁衍庸（1902-1978）一筆貓 水墨紙本 畫心 
Ding Yanyong (1902-1978) One Stroke Cat 
估價：$4000 - $7000 
A one stroke cat, signed by the artist, two red seals, ink on  paper, 
68.5cm x 45.5cm.  Provenance: from an important calligraphy and  
paintings collector in Houston 
來源：休斯頓資深書畫藏家 
起拍：$2000 
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262 
姚元之（1783-1852）清供 設色
紙本 立軸 
Yao Yuanzhi (1783-1852) 
Flowers 
估價：$800 - $1500 
Flowers, signed by the artist, two 
red seals, ink  and watercolour on 
paper, hanging scroll, 79cm x  34.5cm  
Provenance: from an important 
calligraphy andpaintings collector in 
Houston 
來源：休斯頓資深書畫藏家 
起拍：$400 

 

263 
汪亞塵（1894-1983）貓 設色紙
本 畫心 
Wang Yachen (1894-1983) 
Cats 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Two cats resting under a cherry tree, 
signed by  the artist, one red seal, ink 
and watercolor on  paper,  43cm x 
32.5cm. Provenance: from an important 
calligraphy andpaintings collector in 
Houston 
來源：休斯頓資深書畫藏家 
起拍：$300 

 

261A 
仇英（1498-1552）款 山
水人物 設色紙本 立軸 
After Qiu Ying (1498-
1552) 
估價：$500 - $1000 
Landscapes, ink and 
watercolor on paper, 
hanging  scrolls, 99cm x 
26.5cm  Provenance: from 
an important calligraphy and  
paintings collector in Houston 
來源：休斯頓資深書畫藏
家 
起拍：$250 
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265 
李靈伽（1920-1979）山居圖 水
墨紙本 立軸 
Li Lingjia (1920-1979) 
Landscapes Hanging Scroll 
估價：$400 - $700 
Landscapes, signed by the artist, one red 
seal,  ink on gold flecks paper, hanging 
scroll, 65cm x  38cm. Provenance: from 
an important calligraphy andpaintings 
collector in Houston 
來源：休斯頓資深書畫藏家 
起拍：$200 

 

266 
林清霓（1914-2002）九龍港 設色紙本 畫心 王素
（1794-1877） 仕女 設色絹本 畫心 
Lin Qingni (1914-2002) & Wangsu (1794-1877) 
Painting 
估價：$700 - $1200 
Kowloon Port, signed by the artist, two read  seals, ink and 
watercolour on paper, 35.5cm x  25.5cm ; Ladies, signed by 
the artist, one red  seal, ink and watercolour on silk, 30cm 
x 20.5cm. Provenance: from an important calligraphy and  
paintings collector in Houston 
來源：休斯頓資深書畫藏家 
起拍：$300 

 

264 
汪亞塵（1894-1983）魚 設
色紙本 畫心兩張 
Two of Wang Yachen 
(1894-1983) Fish 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Fish play together, signed by 
the artist, one red  seal on each 
painting, ink and watercolour 
on  paper, 42cm x 33.5cm; 
41cm 32.5cm. Provenance: 
from an important calligraphy 
andpaintings collector in 
Houston 
來源：休斯頓資深書畫藏家 
起拍：$300 
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267 
顧洛（1763-1837）和無名扇面 設色絹本 
Gu Luo (1763-1837) & Unknown Fan 
Pages 
估價：$600 - $1000 
The first color on silk, depicting flowers and  birds, 
with the artists signature and seal mark.  28cm x 
28.4cm The second color on silk. 27cm x  14cm. 
Provenance: From an important calligraphy and  
paintings collector in Toronto. 
來源：多倫多資深書畫藏家 
起拍：$300 

268 
元 盛子昭款 山水斗方 
After Sheng Zizhao Landscape, Yuan 
估價：$5000 - $8000 
Landscape ink and color on paper. 26x26.5cm  
Provenance: From the children of a former Canadian  
diplomat in Beijing. Purchased in an antique  store, in1972 
前加拿大駐北京外交官于 1972 年購自文物商店。此
為其後人提供 
起拍：$2000 

 

269 
陳秋草（1906-1988）花鳥 設色 紙
本 立軸 
Chen Qiucao (1906-1988) Flowers 
and Birds 
估價：$500 - $800 
Color on paper, depicting flowers and 
birds, with  the artist's signature and 
three seal marks.  43.5cm x 96.5cm  
Provenance: From an important calligraphy 
andpaintings collector in Toronto. 
來源：多倫多資深書畫藏家 
起拍：$200 
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270 
趙少昂（1905-1998）花鳥 設色紙本 立軸 
Zhao Shaoang (1905-1998) Flowers and 
Birds Hanging Scroll 
估價：$4000 - $7000 
Color on paper, Depicting flowers and birds, with  
the artist's signature and one seal mark. 36cm x  
29.5cm  Provenance: From an important calligraphy 
andpaintings collector in Toronto. 
來源：多倫多資深書畫藏家 
起拍：$2000 

 

271 
改琦（1773-1828）仕女 設色紙本 
Gai Qi(1773-1828) Lady Hanging Scroll 
估價：$2000 - $4000 
Color on paper, depicting a young lady maid, with  
the artist's signature and one seal mark. 32cm x  28cm  
Provenance: From an important calligraphy andpaintings 
collector in Toronto. 
來源：多倫多資深書畫藏家 
起拍：$1000 

 

272 
管平湖（1897-1967） 
仕女 設色紙本 立軸 
Guan Pinghu (1897-
1967) Lady Hanging 
Scroll 
估價：$2000 - $4000 
Color on paper, depicting 
a lady maid, with the  
artist's signature and 
one seal mark.25.2cm 
x  17.5cm  Provenance: 
From an important 
calligraphy andpaintings 
collector in Toronto. 
來源：多倫多資深書畫
藏家    
起拍：$1000 

 

273 
馮箕（清） 山水 設
色絹本 立軸 
Feng Ji (Qing) 
Landscape 
Hanging Scroll 
估價：$1000 - $2000 
Color on silk, depicting 
a peaceful landscape,  
with the artist's 
signature and two seal 
marks.  30cm x 56.5cm  
Provenance: From an 
important calligraphy 
andpaintings collector 
in Toronto. 
來源：多倫多資深書
畫藏家 
起拍：$500 
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274 
清 王蘭楫 花鳥 
設色紙本 掛軸 
Wang Lanji 
Flowers and 
Birds Hanging 
Scroll 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Color on paper, 
depicting flowers 
and birds, with  the 
artist's signature 
and two seal marks. 
162cm x  43cm 
 
起拍：$300 

 

275 
陳政明（1941-）仕
女圖 設色紙本 立軸 
Chen 
Zhengming(1941-) 
Lady Hanging 
Scroll 
估價：$800 - $1500 
Color on paper, 
depicting a lady 
maid, with the  artist's 
signature and three seal 
marks.  65.5x120cm 
 
起拍：$400 

 

276 
宋美齡（1897-2003） 花卉 設色絹本 單片 
Soong May-ling (1897-2003) Flowers 
估價：$300 - $500 
Color on silk, depicting blooming peonies. 59.5cm  
x 27cm 
 
起拍：$100 

 

277 
吳昌碩 (1844-
1927) 款 梅花 
設色紙本 立軸 

After Wu 
Changshuo 

(1844-
1927) Plum 

Blossom, 
Hangi 

估價：$300 - $500 
Color on paper, 

depicting pink 
and green plum  

flowers, with the 
artist's signature 

and 3 seal  marks. 
51cm x 149.5cm 

起拍：$100 
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278 
朱文候 (1895-1961) 神猿朝皇 設
色紙本 立軸 
Zhu Wenhou (1895-1961) 
Monkeys, Hanging Scrolls 
估價：$300 - $500 
Color on paper, 83.5cm x 177.5cm 
 
起拍：$100 

 

279 
劉宗嶽 牡丹 設色絹本 立軸 
Liu Zongyue Peonies Hanging 
Scroll 
估價：$400 - $700 
Color on silk, depicting blooming 
peonies, with  the artist's signature and 
two seal marks. 83.5cm  x 38cm 
 
起拍：$200 
 

 

280 
吳昌碩款 (1844-1927) 盧
橘 設色紙本 立軸 
After Wu 
Changshuo(1844-1927)
Fruits Hanging Scroll 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Color on paper, depicting a 
branch of a fruit  tree, with 
the artist's signature and a seal 
mark.  147.5cm x 41cm 
 
起拍：$300 
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282 
謝公展款（1885-1940）菊竹 設色
紙本 立軸 
After Xie Gongzhan(1885-1940) 
Chrysanthemum&Bamboo 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Color on paper, depicting blooming 
chrysanthemum  and clusters of bamboo. 
133cm x 66.5cm 
 
起拍：$300 

 

283 
吳石仙 山水 水墨紙本 立軸 
Wu Shichuan Landscapes 
Hanging Scrolls 
估價：$600 - $1000 
ink on paper, depicting the 
landscape of a river  bank, with 
the artist's signature and one seal  
mark. 59cm x 26cm 
 
起拍：$300 

 

281 
潘天壽款 （1897-1971）鳥 設
色紙本 立軸 
After Pan 
Tianshou(1897-1971) Birds 
Hanging Scroll 
估價：$600 - $1000 
Color on paper, depicting a branch of 
a fruit  tree, with the artist's signature 
and a seal mark.  147.5cmx 41cm 
 
起拍：$300 
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284 
康有為（1858-1927）對聯連框 
Kang Youwei (1858-1927) 
Calligraphy Couplets 
估價：$15000 - $25000 
Ink on paper, with the art's signature 
and 2 seal  marks. 31cm x 127cm, 
frame: 40cm x 155.5cm 
 
起拍：$7000 

 

285 
陳巨來（1904-1984）書法四條屏 
Chen Julai (1904-1984) Calligraphy Four Screens 
估價：$4000 - $7000 
Ink on paper, with the artist's signature and seal  marks. 22cm x 87cm 
each 
 
起拍：$2000 

 

286 
居廉等 花鳥扇面 酸枝框對 
Four Fan Pages with Suanzhi 
Frames 
估價：$6000 - $10000 
color on paper, each depicting flowers 
and birds,  with a seal mark. Artists: 
Ju Lian and Etc. Frame  size: 79.5cm 
x 63.3cm  Provenance: From a Hong 
Kong family in Toronto. 
來源：多倫多香港移民家族舊藏 
 
起拍：$2000 
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289 
工藝品畫軸兩幅一組 
Two Chinese Watercolor Paintings 
估價：$300 - $500 
Both color on paper, the first depicting peaches,  with the artist's 
signature and a seal mark.  43.5cm x 60cm. The second depicting 
a bear with  three soldiers in a forest, with the artist's  signature 
and 6 seal marks. 75.5cm x 65cm 
起拍：$100 

 

290 
乾隆款 書法條幅 水墨紙本 立軸 
Calligraphy Qianlong Mark 
估價：$300 - $500 
Ink on paper, revealing a Chinese Fu 
character,  with a Kangxi seal mark. 
43.5cm x 43.5cm 
起拍：$200 

 

287 
19 世紀 牡丹 
設色絹本 連框 
Peonies, 
With Frame, 
19th C 
估價：$500 - 
$800 
Color on silk, 
depicting 
blooming 
peonies, with  
two seal marks. 
Painting: 40cm x 
175cm 
 
起拍：$200 

 

288 
19 世紀 古典人
物 設色紙本 連框 
Figures, With 
Frame, 19th C 
估價：$500 - $800 
Color on paper, 
depicting an elderly 
and a boy,  with no 
seal marks, 76.5cm 
x 142.5cm 
 
起拍：$200 
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TERMS & CONDITIONS
STUNNING ARTS GALLERY AND AUCTION INC AS AGENT
The lots listed in this catalog will be offered by Stunning Arts Gallery 
and Auction Inc as owner or as agent for consignor(s) subject to the 
following terms and conditions.  By bidding at auction you agree to 
be bound by these Conditions of Sale.

BEFORE THE AUCTION
Prospective buyers are strongly advised to personally examine 
any property in which they are interested before the auction takes 
place.  All lots are sold “AS IS” and without recourse and neither 
Stunning Arts Gallery and Auction Inc nor its consignor(s) makes 
any warranties or representations, express or implied with respect to 
such lots.  No statement, whether written or oral, and whether made 
in catalog, or in supplements to the catalog, an advertisement, a 
bill of sale, a saleroom posting or announcement, the remarks of an 
auctioneer, or otherwise, shall be deemed to create any warranty, 
representation or assumption of liability.  It is the responsibility of 
prospective purchasers to inspect or have inspected each lot upon 
which they wish to bid, relying upon their own advisers, and to bid 
accordingly.  

BIDDING IN THE SALE 
Refusal of Admission Stunning Arts Gallery and Auction Inc has the 
right, at our complete discretion, to refuse admission to the premises 
or participation in any auction and to reject any bid. 

Registration before Bidding
A prospective buyer must complete and sign a registration form 
and provide identification before bidding. We require bank or other 
financial references.  

Bidding as Principal
To bid in person, the bidder will need to register for and collect a 
numbered paddle before the auction begins. Proof of identity will be 
required.  Should you be the successful buyer of a lot, please ensure 
that your paddle can be seen by the auctioneer and that it is your 
number that is called out.   All lots sold will be invoiced to the name 
and address in which the paddle has been registered and cannot 
be transferred to other names and addresses.  When making a bid, 
a bidder is accepting personal liability to pay the purchase price, 
including the buyer ’s premium, all applicable taxes and all other 
applicable charges

Absentee Bids
If the bidder cannot attend the auction, we will be happy to execute 
written bids on your behalf.  Absentee bids in writing must be 
submitted to Stunning Arts Gallery and Auction Inc at least 24 hours 
prior to the sale by letter or fax.  In the event of identical bids, the 
earliest received will take precedence.  

Reserves
Each lot may be subject to an unpublished reserve which may be 
changed at any time by agreement between the auctioneer and the 
consignor.   

Auctioneer’s Discretion 
The auctioneer has the right at his or her absolute and sole 
discretion to refuse any bid, to advance the bidding in such a 
manner as he or she may decide, to withdraw any lot, and in the 
case of error or dispute, and whether during or after the sale, to 
determine the successful bidder, to continue the bidding, to cancel 
the sale or to re-offer and resell the item in dispute.  If any dispute 
arises after the sale, our sale record is conclusive.   

Successful Bid
The highest bidder acknowledged by the auctioneer will be 
the purchaser.  In the case of a tie bid, the winning bidder will 
determined by the auctioneer at his or her sole discretion  In 
the event of a dispute between bidders, the auctioneer has final 
discretion to determine the successful bidder or to re-offer the lot in 
dispute.  

AFTER THE SALE 
Buyer’s Premium
In addition to the hammer price, the buyer agrees to pay Stunning 

Arts Gallery and Auction Inc a buyer ’s premium and the 
applicable sales tax added to the final total.  Each lot sold is 
subject to a premium of 20% of the successful bid price of each 
lot up to and including $50,000 and 18% on any amount in 
excess of $50,000 as part of the purchase price.  Online bidding 
is subject to a 23% buyers premium.

Deposit 
The contact information provided by the purchase must be 
accurate and true.  The auctioneer reserves the right to request 
a deposit to be provided before bidding and will be used 
against any and all purchases made at the auction.  

Taxes
Unless exempted by law, the buyer is required to pay HST 
on the total purchase price including buyer ’s premium.  For 
international buyers, taxes are not applicable when purchases 
are shipped out of country.  Items shipped out of Ontario, 
the buyer is required to pay taxes as per the tax status of that 
province, whether is HST or GST.

Payment
Immediately after the purchase of a lot, the buyer shall pay 
or undertake to the satisfaction of the auctioneer with respect 
to payment of the whole or any part of the purchase price 
requested by the auctioneer, failing which the auctioneer in his 
sole discretion may cancel the sale, with or without re-offering 
the item for sale.  

The buyer shall pay for all lots within 7 business days from the 
date of the sale, after which a late charge of 2% per month on 
the total invoice may be incurred or the auctioneer, in his sole 
discretion, may cancel the sale.  The buyer shall not become the 
owner of the lot until paid for in full.  Items must be removed 
within 10 days from the date of sale, after which storage charges 
may be incurred.  

Each lot purchased, unless the sale is cancelled as above, 
shall be held by the auctioneer at his premises or at a public 
warehouse at the sole risk of the buyer until fully paid for and 
take away.  
Payment for purchases must be by cash, INTERAC direct debit 
(Canadian clients in person only), certified cheque (U.S. and 
Overseas not applicable), bank draft, electronic transfer (fee 
applies), and VISA or MASTER or AMERICAN EXPRESS card.  

Should the item not be paid for within the time limit stated, the 
auctioneer, without limitation of the rights of the consignor and 
the auctioneer against the buyer, may resell any of the articles 
affected.   

SHIPPING
Shipping is provided at the buyers' expense. Stunning Arts 
Gallery will provide a list of shippers. The purchased items will 
be released with the buyers' written consent and until payment 
has been made in full. Shipping, packing and handling is at the 
entire risk of the buyer. SAG will have no liability of any loss or 
damage to such items.
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竞投出价表 ABSENTEE/TELEPHONE BIDDING FORM                                              表格应以墨水笔填写，并电邮，邮寄或传真至本公司 
FORMS SHOULD BE COMPLETED IN INK AND EMAILED, MAILED, OR FAXED TO THE AUCTION HOUSE 

Name:  
名字: 

 
Telephone                 Absentee  

Phone: 
联系电话: 

 Email: 
电子邮件: 

 

Address: 
地址: 

 

City: 
城市: 

 Province: 
省: 

 Postal Code: 
邮编: 

 

Credit Card Number： 
信用卡号码： 

 Expiry Date： 
到期日期：   

 

Name on Card: 
持卡人姓名： 

 CVV: 
卡后三位安全码: 

 

Billing Address (if different): 
账单邮寄地址: 

 

IMPORTANT重要事项 

Please note that the execution of 
written and telephone bids is 
offered as an additional service for 
no extra charge, and at the bidder’s 
risk. It is undertaken subject to 
Stunning Arts’ other commitments 
at the time of auction, Stunning Arts, 
therefore cannot accept liability for 
failure to place such bids, whether 
through negligence or otherwise. 请
注意书面及电话竞投是免费提供
之附加服务，风险由竞投人承
担，而该等服务会在本公司于拍
卖时其他承诺之限下进行；因
此，无论是由于疏忽或其他原因
引致，本公司无需就未能做出该
竞投承担责任。 

DEPOSIT押金 

All absentee bidder and telephone 
bidder are requested by Stunning 
Arts to deliver to Stunning Arts a 
deposit of CAD$2,000 or such higher 
amount as may be determined by 
Stunning Arts, and any financial 
references, guarantees and/or such 
other security as Stunning Arts may 
required in its absolute discretion as 
security for the bid. 本公司可要求电
话竞拍者以及最高单价竞拍者完成
预先登记程序及交付本公司 2,000
加币或其他由本公司决定之更大金
额的定金及任何财务状况证明，担
保或/及其他由本公司可全权酌情
决定要求的抵押作为参加本公司竞
投的保障。 

The contract between the buyer and 
the seller is concluded on the striking 
of the auctioneer’s hammer, and 
payment of the purchase price for 
any lot and any buyer’s expenses is 
due 7 business days after the 
conclusion of the auction. 买家及卖
家之合约于拍卖官击锤时订立，而
阁下作为买家必须于拍卖会结束后
7 个工作日支付拍卖品之买入价及
任何买家费用。 

NUMBER编号 DESCRIPTION名称 MAXIMUM BID最高竞投价 

  CAD$ 

  CAD$ 

  CAD$ 

  CAD$ 

  CAD$ 

  CAD$ 

  CAD$ 

TELEPHONE NUMBER DURING THE SALE 拍卖联络电话：                                                                             

 

FOR WRITTEN/FIXED BIDS 书面竞投 

• Bids will be executed for the lowest price as is permitted by other bids or reserves. 竞投将以尽可能低之价格进行 
• Where appropriate your written bids will be rounded down to the nearest amount consistent with the auctioneer’s 

bidding increments. 如适当时，阁下之书面竞投价将会被大概调整至最接近拍卖官递增之竞投金额 

FOR TELEPHONE BIDS 电话竞投 

• Please clearly specify the telephone number on which you may be reached at the time of the sale, including the 
country code. We will call you from the saleroom shortly before your lot is offered. 请清楚注明于拍卖期间可联络阁
下之电话号码，包括国家号码。我们会于阁下之拍卖品竞投前致电给阁下。 

I agree that I am bound by the Condition of Business for Buyer and the Authenticity Guarantee which care published in the 
catalogue for the sale on purchases at auction that I make. If any bid is successful, I agree that all sales are subjected to a 20% 
buyer’s premium added to the hammer price, 18% on any bids over CAD $ 50,000. 本人同意接受图册内列明之给卖家的规则及
保证书，是次拍卖会上的一切交易均受以上条款所约束。若竞投成功，本人愿意支付附加成交价之上的 20%买家佣金，或
以 50,000加币以上成交的拍品之 18%的买家佣金。 

I consent to the use of this information and any other information obtained by Stunning Arts Gallery and Auction in accordance 
with the Guide for Absentee Bidders and Conditions of Business. I am aware that all telephone bid lines may be recorded. 本人同
意 Stunning Arts Gallery and Auction使用本人资料及根据给委托竞投者指引与给买家业务规则内而取得至其他资料。本人
明白所有电话竞投会被录音。 

SIGNED 签署                                                                                                     DATE日期 

Stunning Arts Gallery and Auction INC. │ UNIT 28-31(P1) 8333 Kennedy Rd., Markham, ON L3R 1J5 │Tel & Fax: 9056048288 │ Email: stunningartsgallery@gmail.com 
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